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Ordnance Survey Plan

Published 1961

Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
 
 
 
 
 
 

Historical Map - Slice B
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Ordnance Survey Plan

Published 1969

Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan

Published 1974

Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
 
 
 
 
 
 

Historical Map - Slice B
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Ordnance Survey Plan

Published 1985

Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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10k Raster Mapping

Published 1999

Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were produced from the Ordnance Survey`s 
1:10,000 colour raster mapping. These maps are derived from Landplan 
which replaced the old 1:10,000 maps originally published in 1970. The data 
is highly detailed showing buildings, fences and field boundaries as well as all
roads, tracks and paths. Road names are also included together with the 
relevant road number and classification. Boundary information depiction 
includes county, unitary authority, district, civil parish and constituency.
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Street View

Published 2018

Source map scale - 1:10,000
Street View is a street-level map for the whole of Great Britain produced by 
the Ordnance Survey. These maps are provided at a nominal scale of 
1:10,000
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Historical Map - Segment B9
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Kent

Published 1880 - 1895

Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Kent

Published 1895

Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Kent

Published 1896

Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Historical Map - Segment B9
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Kent

Published 1908 - 1909

Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Kent

Published 1931 - 1938

Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan

Published 1958

Source map scale - 1:1,250
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Additional SIMs

Published 1959 - 1989

Source map scale - 1:2,500
The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's `Survey of Information on Microfilm') are 
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in 
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to 
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use. 
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Historical Map - Segment B9

Map Name(s) and Date(s)



Order Details

Site Details
1, Russett Farm, Rainham, GILLINGHAM, ME8 7AT

Order Number:
Customer Ref:
National Grid Reference:
Slice:
Site Area (Ha):
Search Buffer (m):

178768733_1_1
44538-3501
581780, 167180
B
51.8
100

Tel:
Fax:
Web:

0844 844 9952
0844 844 9951
www.envirocheck.co.uk

Page 9 of 13A Landmark Information Group Service   v50.0    04-Sep-2018

Ordnance Survey Plan

Published 1964 - 1966

Source map scale - 1:1,250
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Historical Map - Segment B9
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Ordnance Survey Plan

Published 1967

Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Additional SIMs

Published 1990

Source map scale - 1:1,250
The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's `Survey of Information on Microfilm') are 
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in 
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to 
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use. 
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Large-Scale National Grid Data

Published 1994

Source map scale - 1:1,250
'Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's 
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced 
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so 
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less 
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both 
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Large-Scale National Grid Data

Published 1994

Source map scale - 1:2,500
'Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's 
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced 
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so 
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less 
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both 
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Historical Map - Segment B13
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Kent

Published 1880 - 1895

Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Kent

Published 1895

Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Kent

Published 1896

Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Kent

Published 1908 - 1909

Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Kent

Published 1931 - 1932

Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan

Published 1966 - 1967

Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Additional SIMs

Published 1989

Source map scale - 1:2,500
The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's `Survey of Information on Microfilm') are 
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in 
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to 
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use. 
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Large-Scale National Grid Data

Published 1994

Source map scale - 1:2,500
'Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's 
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced 
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so 
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less 
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both 
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Pump and Bloors Farm, Rainham 

Phase 1 Ground Conditions Assessment (Geotechnical and Contamination) 
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Appendix B3: Historical Maps North-West (Area 3) 
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Kent

Published 1869 - 1870

Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Kent

Published 1897 - 1898

Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Kent

Published 1909

Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Kent

Published 1931 - 1933

Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Kent

Published 1931

Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Kent

Published 1938

Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Kent

Published 1938

Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan

Published 1961 - 1962

Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan

Published 1967 - 1969

Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan

Published 1970 - 1975

Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan

Published 1976

Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan

Published 1981 - 1988

Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan

Published 1991 - 1993

Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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10k Raster Mapping

Published 1999

Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were produced from the Ordnance Survey`s 
1:10,000 colour raster mapping. These maps are derived from Landplan 
which replaced the old 1:10,000 maps originally published in 1970. The data 
is highly detailed showing buildings, fences and field boundaries as well as all
roads, tracks and paths. Road names are also included together with the 
relevant road number and classification. Boundary information depiction 
includes county, unitary authority, district, civil parish and constituency.
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Street View

Published 2018

Source map scale - 1:10,000
Street View is a street-level map for the whole of Great Britain produced by 
the Ordnance Survey. These maps are provided at a nominal scale of 
1:10,000
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Pump and Bloors Farm, Rainham 

Phase 1 Ground Conditions Assessment (Geotechnical and Contamination) 
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Appendix B4: Historical Maps North-West (Area 4) 
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Kent

Published 1869 - 1870

Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Kent

Published 1897 - 1898

Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Kent

Published 1909

Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Kent

Published 1932

Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Kent

Published 1938

Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan

Published 1961

Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan

Published 1969

Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan

Published 1971 - 1974

Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan

Published 1985

Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan

Published 1993

Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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10k Raster Mapping

Published 1999

Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were produced from the Ordnance Survey`s 
1:10,000 colour raster mapping. These maps are derived from Landplan 
which replaced the old 1:10,000 maps originally published in 1970. The data 
is highly detailed showing buildings, fences and field boundaries as well as all
roads, tracks and paths. Road names are also included together with the 
relevant road number and classification. Boundary information depiction 
includes county, unitary authority, district, civil parish and constituency.
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Street View

Published 2018

Source map scale - 1:10,000
Street View is a street-level map for the whole of Great Britain produced by 
the Ordnance Survey. These maps are provided at a nominal scale of 
1:10,000
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Pump and Bloors Farm, Rainham 

Phase 1 Ground Conditions Assessment (Geotechnical and Contamination) 
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Appendix C1: EnviroCheck Report South-West 
(Area 1) 
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Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice A

Groundwater Vulnerability
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Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice A

Bedrock Aquifer Designation
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Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice A

Superficial Aquifer Designation
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Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice A

Source Protection Zones
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Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice A

Sensitive Land Uses
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Agency & Hydrological

Waste

Hazardous Substances

Geological

Industrial Land Use

Sensitive Land Use

Data Currency

Data Suppliers

Useful Contacts

Introduction

Copyright Notice

Natural England Copyright Notice

Scottish Natural Heritage Copyright

Ove Arup Copyright Notice

Peter Brett Associates Copyright Notice

Radon Potential dataset Copyright Notice

Natural Resources Wales Copyright Notice

The Environment Act 1995 has made site sensitivity a key issue, as the legislation pays as much attention to the pathways by which contamination could spread, and to the 
vulnerable targets of contamination, as it does the potential sources of contamination. 
For this reason, Landmark's Site Sensitivity maps and Datasheet(s) place great emphasis on statutory data provided by the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales and 
the Scottish Environment Protection Agency; it also incorporates data from Natural England (and the Scottish and Welsh equivalents) and Local Authorities; and highlights 
hydrogeological features required by environmental and geotechnical consultants. It does not include any information concerning past uses of land. The datasheet is produced by 
querying the Landmark database to a distance defined by the client from a site boundary provided by the client. 
In the attached datasheet the National Grid References (NGRs) are rounded to the nearest 10m in accordance with Landmark's agreements with a number of Data Suppliers.

© Landmark Information Group Limited 2018. The Copyright on the information and data and its format as contained in this Envirocheck® Report ("Report") is the property of 
Landmark Information Group Limited ("Landmark") and several other Data Providers, including (but not limited to) Ordnance Survey, British Geological Survey, the Environment 
Agency/Natural Resources Wales and Natural England, and must not be reproduced in whole or in part by photocopying or any other method. The Report is supplied under 
Landmark's Terms and Conditions accepted by the Customer. 
A copy of Landmark's Terms and Conditions can be found with the Index Map for this report. Additional copies of the Report may be obtained from Landmark, subject to 
Landmark's charges in force from time to time. The Copyright, design rights and any other intellectual rights shall remain the exclusive property of Landmark and /or other Data 
providers, whose Copyright material has been included in this Report.

Site of Special Scientific Interest, National Nature Reserve, Ramsar, Special Protection Area, Special Conservation Area, Marine Nature Reserve data (derived from Ordnance 
Survey 1:10000 raster) is provided by, and used with the permission of, Natural England who retain the copyright and Intellectual Property Rights for the data.

Contains SNH information licensed under the Open Government Licence v3.0.

The Mining Instability data was obtained on licence from Ove Arup & Partners Limited (for further information, contact mining.review@arup.com). No reproduction or further use of
such Data is to be made without the prior written consent of Ove Arup & Partners Limited. The supplied Mining Instability data is derived from publicly available records and other 
third party sources and neither Ove Arup & Partners nor Landmark warrant the accuracy or completeness of such information or data.

The cavity data presented has been extracted from the PBA enhanced version of the original DEFRA national cavity databases. PBA/DEFRA retain the copyright & intellectual 
property rights in the data. Whilst all reasonable efforts are made to check that the information contained in the cavity databases is accurate we do not warrant that the data is 
complete or error free. The information is based upon our own researches and those collated from a number of external sources and is continually being augmented and updated 
by PBA. In no event shall PBA/DEFRA or Landmark be liable for any loss or damage including, without limitation, indirect or consequential loss or damage arising from the use of 
this data.

Information supplied from a joint dataset compiled by The British Geological Survey and Public Health England.

Contains Natural Resources Wales information © Natural Resources Wales and Database Right. All rights Reserved. Contains Ordnance Survey Data. Ordnance Survey Licence 
number 100019741. Crown Copyright and Database Right.
Contains Natural Resources Wales information © Natural Resources Wales and Database Right. All rights Reserved. Some features of this information are based on digital 
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Summary

Data Type
Page

Number
On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Agency & Hydrological

501 to 1000m

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability

Drift Deposits

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

Yes

3

Yes

1

Yes

Yes

Yes

7

n/a

2

3

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

6

n/a

2

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

3

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

4

n/a

4

2

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

(*up to 2000m)

pg 1

pg 3

pg 8

pg 8

pg 9

pg 9

pg 10

pg 10

pg 11

pg 11

pg 11

pg 11

pg 11

pg 11

pg 11
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Summary

Data Type
Page

Number
On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Waste

Hazardous Substances

Geological

501 to 1000m

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

CBSCB Compensation District

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Man-Made Mining Cavities

Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

1

1

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

1

2

n/a

1

n/a

2

n/a

n/a

n/a

1

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

n/a

n/a

1

n/a

n/a

2

n/a

n/a

n/a

2

1

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

1

n/a

n/a

2

n/a

n/a

n/a

5

2

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

(*up to 2000m)

pg 12

pg 12

pg 12

pg 13

pg 13

pg 14

pg 14

pg 15

pg 15

pg 16

pg 17

pg 17

pg 17

pg 17

pg 18

pg 19

pg 19

pg 20
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Summary

Data Type
Page

Number
On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Industrial Land Use

Sensitive Land Use

501 to 1000m

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Gas Pipelines

Underground Electrical Cables

Ancient Woodland

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

World Heritage Sites

19

1

1

1

1

8

1

58

1

(*up to 2000m)

pg 21

pg 28

pg 29

pg 29

pg 29

pg 29

pg 29



Order Number: 178768733_1_1        Date: 04-Sep-2018 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 1 of 35

Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

A11NE
(SE)

A16SW
(NE)

A16SW
(NE)

A16NW
(NE)

A15SE
(N)

(E)

(E)

A15SE
(NE)

A16SE
(NE)

A16NW
(NE)

A16SW
(NE)

(E)

A15SE
(N)

A15SE
(N)

(E)

(E)

A16NE
(NE)

A15SE
(N)

A15SE
(N)

(E)

(E)

(E)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

13

20

22

23

46

54

63

64

68

98

102

114

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

580319
167232

580700
167600

580850
167650

580700
168050

580450
167550

581550
167350

581500
167400

580500
167500

580900
167500

580650
167950

580650
167600

581550
167400

580450
167650

580350
167750

581600
167350

581600
167232

580900
168100

580450
167700

580400
167750

581400
167050

581450
167100

581500
167150
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

A15NE
(N)

(E)

A15SE
(N)

(E)

A11NW
(W)

(E)

(E)

(E)

(E)

(NE)

A15NE
(N)

(E)

(E)

(SE)

A15NE
(N)

(E)

A15NE
(N)

(N)

(N)

(E)

(N)

(E)

118

119

133

142

152

152

154

154

156

163

179

189

224

238

246

258

286

311

325

437

438

438

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

580350
167850

581550
167200

580500
167750

581500
167100

580000
167232

581550
167600

581550
167150

581600
167200

581600
167550

581250
167950

580400
167900

581650
167200

581650
167150

581350
166800

580450
167950

581800
167250

580500
168050

580550
168150

580600
168200

581800
167000

580319
168300

581850
167050
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

1

1

1

2

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

(E)

(E)

A12NW
(E)

A12NW
(E)

A12NW
(E)

A16SE
(E)

472

472

0

0

0

6

1

1

2

2

2

2

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Southern Water Services Ltd (K)
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Pump Lane Gillingham No.2 Cso, No 2 Pump Lane, Gillingham, Kent, Me8 7tj
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
A00468
2
28th September 2010
28th September 2010
23rd May 2016
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

River Medway Estuary
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Ltd (K)
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Pump Lane Gillingham No.2 Cso, No 2 Pump Lane, Gillingham, Kent, Me8 7tj
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
A00468
1
1st April 1991
1st April 1991
27th September 2010
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

River Medway Estuary
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Ltd
Not Given
Pump Lane No 2,  ,  , TWYDALL , Kent
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
1st April 1991
Not Supplied
Sewage Effluent Discharge-Storm Effluent
Saline Estuary

Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Ltd (K)
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Pump Lane Gillingham Tank Cso, Pump Lane, Gillingham, Kent, Me8 7tj
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
A00466
2
28th September 2010
28th September 2010
23rd May 2016
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

River Medway Estuary
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 100m

581800
166950

581850
167000

580700
167300

580700
167300

580700
167295

581000
167500
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

2

3

3

4

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A16SE
(E)

A12NW
(E)

A12NW
(E)

A15SW
(NW)

6

30

30

73

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Southern Water Services Ltd (K)
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Pump Lane Gillingham Tank Cso, Pump Lane, Gillingham, Kent, Me8 7tj
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
A00466
1
1st April 1991
1st April 1991
27th September 2010
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

River Medway Estuary
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Ltd (K)
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Pump Lane Gillingham No.1 Cso, No 1 Pump Lane, Gillingham, Kent, Me8 7tj
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
A00467
2
28th September 2010
28th September 2010
23rd May 2016
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

River Medway Estuary
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Ltd (K)
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Pump Lane Gillingham No.1 Cso, No 1 Pump Lane, Gillingham, Kent, Me8 7tj
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
A00467
1
1st April 1991
1st April 1991
27th September 2010
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

River Medway Estuary
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Ltd (K)
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Lower Twydall Lane Gillingham Cso, Lower Twydall Lane, Gillingham, Kent, 
Me8 6qp
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
A00465
1
1st April 1991
1st April 1991
17th July 1998
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

Saline Estuary
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

581000
167500

580700
167200

580700
167200

580100
167600
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

5

5

6

6

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A12SW
(SE)

A12SW
(SE)

A11NW
(W)

A11NW
(W)

168

172

356

359

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Southern Water Services Ltd (K)
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Hawthorne Avenue Gillingham Cso, Hawthorne Avenue, Gillingham, Kent, 
Me8 6yh
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
A00463
1
1st April 1991
1st April 1991
17th July 1998
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

Saline Estuary
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Ltd
Not Given
Hawthorne Avenue,  ,  , TWYDALL , Kent
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
1st April 1991
Not Supplied
Sewage Effluent Discharge-Storm Effluent
Saline Estuary

Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Ltd (K)
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Beechings Way No.2, Twydall Kent
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
A00461
1
1st April 1991
1st April 1991
17th July 1998
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

Saline Estuary
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Ltd
Not Given
Beechings Way No 2,  ,  , TWYDALL , Kent
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
1st April 1991
Not Supplied
Sewage Effluent Discharge-Storm Effluent
Saline Estuary

Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

580600
167100

580600
167095

579900
167400

579900
167395
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

7

7

8

8

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A11SE
(S)

A11SE
(S)

A14SE
(NW)

A14SE
(NW)

356

360

477

478

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Southern Water Services Ltd (K)
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Beechings Way No.4, Twydall Kent
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
A00462
1
1st April 1991
1st April 1991
17th July 1998
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

Saline Estuary
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Ltd
Not Given
Beechings Way No 4,  ,  , TWYDALL , Kent
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
1st April 1991
Not Supplied
Sewage Effluent Discharge-Storm Effluent
Saline Estuary

Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Ltd (K)
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Beechings Way No.1, Twydall Kent
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
A00460
1
1st April 1991
1st April 1991
17th July 1998
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

Saline Estuary
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Ltd
Not Given
Beechings Way No 1,  ,  , TWYDALL , Kent
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
1st April 1991
Not Supplied
Sewage Effluent Discharge-Storm Effluent
Saline Estuary

Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

580300
167100

580300
167095

579700
167500

579700
167495
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

9

10

11

11

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A7NE
(S)

A7NW
(S)

A7NW
(S)

A7NW
(S)

729

870

948

948

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Southern Water Services Ltd (K)
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Woodchurch Crescent, Twydall Kent
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
A00469
1
1st April 1991
1st April 1991
17th July 1998
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

Saline Estuary
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Ltd (K)
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Herne Road Gillingham Cso, Herne Road, Gillingham, Kent, Me8 6uu
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
A00464
1
1st April 1991
1st April 1991
17th July 1998
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

Saline Estuary
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Ltd (K)
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Detling Close, Gillingham, Kent, Me8 6ua
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Coastal Offshore
A00406
2
28th September 2010
28th September 2010
30th March 2015
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

River Medway Estuary
Surrendered under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Ltd (K)
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Detling Close, Gillingham, Kent, Me8 6ua
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Coastal Offshore
A00406
1
1st April 1991
1st April 1991
27th September 2010
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

Rainham Creek
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

580200
166700

580100
166600

580100
166500

580100
166500
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

12

13

14

15

16

17

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Nearest Surface Water Feature

A15SE
(N)

A16NW
(NE)

A14SE
(NW)

A11NW
(W)

A14SE
(NW)

A14SW
(NW)

89

206

564

571

584

744

2

2

3

3

3

3

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Kent Land Reclamation Ltd
Lower Twydall Chalk Pit, Lower Twydall Chalk Pit, Lower Rainham 
Road,Rainham,, GILLINGHAM, Kent, ME7 2XH
Environment Agency - South East Region, Kent & South London Area
FP3630LC
Fp3630lc
28th September 2006
Superseded By Variation
Application
New
Located by supplier to within 100m
5.2 A(1) (B)
Waste Landfilling; Any Other Landfill To Which The 2002 Landfill Regulations 
Apply
Y

Kent Land Reclamation Ltd
Lower Twydall Chalk Pit, Lower Rainham Road, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, 
ME7 2XH
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Fp3630lc
Fp3630lc
28th September 2006
Superseded By Variation
Application
New
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
5.2 A(1) (B)
Waste Landfilling; Any Other Landfill To Which The 2002 Landfill Regulations 
Apply
Y

Impact Autobodies
Unit 9, Beechings Industrial Estate, Beechings Way, GILLINGHAM, Kent, ME8
 6PS
Medway Council, Environmental Health
Jmg/167
7th July 1998
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG6/34 Respraying of road vehicles
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

S & J Twydall Green
Twydall Green, Gillingham, Me8 6jy
Medway Council, Environmental Health
P/B/DC/003
27th April 2006
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG6/46 Dry cleaning
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

Invicta Borough Green Sawmills Ltd
Beechings Way, Gillingham, ME8 6PT
Medway Council, Environmental Health
P/B/011
26th November 2004
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG6/2 Manufacture of timber and wood-based products
Authorisation certificate surrendered by operator
Located by supplier to within 10m

Somerfields Service Station
Beechings Way, Twydall, GILLINGHAM, Kent, ME8 6PS
Medway Council, Environmental Health
P/B/PVR/027
2nd May 2001
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Permitted
Manually positioned to the address or location

None

580500
167700

580782
168117

579594
167568

579851
167165

579570
167688

579411
167712
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

18

19

20

20

20

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

A8NE
(SE)

A11SE
(S)

A16NE
(NE)

A16NE
(NE)

A16NE
(NE)

263

448

190

190

190

2

2

2

2

2

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Schools/Universities
Thames New Junior School
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Oils - Gas Oil
Heating Oil Spill
2nd August 1997
397310
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Other General Premises
Lennox Wood Old Peoples Home, Petham Green, TWYDALL, Kent
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Oils - Gas Oil
Spillage Of Oil From Tanker While Filling Tank
10th December 1993
93T266
Not Given
Not Given
Oils/Related Products
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr C J Lyon
9/40/02/0093/Gr
102
Point A, Borehole At Mariners Farm, Lower Rainham
Environment Agency, Southern Region
General Farming And Domestic
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Land Shown Blue On Plan
01 October
30 September
26th August 2010
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr M A Robinson
9/40/02/0093/Gr
101
Point A, Borehole At Mariners Farm, Lower Rainham
Environment Agency, Southern Region
General Farming And Domestic
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Land Shown Blue On Plan
01 October
30 September
1st April 2008
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr A V Robinson
9/40/02/0093/Gr
100
Point A, Borehole At Mariners Farm, Lower Rainham
Environment Agency, Southern Region
General Farming And Domestic
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
27
709
Land Shown Blue On Plan
01 October
30 September
13th October 1966
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

580900
166750

580400
166900

580930
168054

580930
168054

580930
168054
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

21

22

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Groundwater Vulnerability

Groundwater Vulnerability

Groundwater Vulnerability

Groundwater Vulnerability

Groundwater Vulnerability

Groundwater Vulnerability

Drift Deposits

A7SE
(S)

A7SE
(S)

A11NE
(SE)

A15SE
(NE)

A12SW
(SE)

A12NE
(E)

A11NE
(NE)

A15SE
(NE)

A11SE
(SE)

946

974

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Soil Classification:

Map Sheet:
Scale:

Soil Classification:

Map Sheet:
Scale:

Soil Classification:

Map Sheet:
Scale:

Soil Classification:

Map Sheet:
Scale:

Soil Classification:

Map Sheet:
Scale:

Soil Classification:

Map Sheet:
Scale:

Drift Deposit:

Map Sheet:
Scale:

Southern Water Services Ltd
9/40/02/0236/G
100
Boreholes At Rainham Mark Ps
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Public Water Supply: Potable Water Supply - Direct
Water may be abstracted from any point within an area
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
N/A
01 January
31 December
29th November 2006
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Plc
2/0236/ /G
Not Supplied
Pumping Station, RAINHAM MARK
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Public Water Supply
Not Supplied
Groundwater
5000
0
H2 Lower Greensand & H5 Chalk
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Soils of High Leaching Potential (U) - Soil information for restored mineral 
workings and urban areas is based on fewer observations than elsewhere. A 
worst case vulnerability classification (H) assumed, until proved otherwise
Sheet 40 Thames Estuary
1:100,000

Soils of Intermediate Leaching Potential (I1) - Soils which can possibly 
transmit a wide range of pollutants
Sheet 40 Thames Estuary
1:100,000

Soils of High Leaching Potential (U) - Soil information for restored mineral 
workings and urban areas is based on fewer observations than elsewhere. A 
worst case vulnerability classification (H) assumed, until proved otherwise
Sheet 40 Thames Estuary
1:100,000

Soils of Intermediate Leaching Potential (I1) - Soils which can possibly 
transmit a wide range of pollutants
Sheet 40 Thames Estuary
1:100,000

Soils of High Leaching Potential (U) - Soil information for restored mineral 
workings and urban areas is based on fewer observations than elsewhere. A 
worst case vulnerability classification (H) assumed, until proved otherwise
Sheet 40 Thames Estuary
1:100,000

Soils of Intermediate Leaching Potential (I1) - Soils which can possibly 
transmit a wide range of pollutants
Sheet 40 Thames Estuary
1:100,000

Low permeability drift deposits occuring at the surface and overlying Major and
Minor Aquifers are head, clay-with-flints, brickearth, peat, river terrace deposits
and marine and estuarine alluvium
Sheet 40 Thames Estuary
1:100,000

580330
166320

580400
166230

580319
167232

580515
167567

580757
167035

580880
167209

580360
167294

580498
167482

580515
167024
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

23

24

25

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Source Protection Zones

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

A11NE
(NE)

A12SW
(E)

A11NE
(SE)

A11SE
(SE)

A7NE
(S)

A7NE
(S)

A11SW
(SW)

(NE)

(NE)

(NE)

(NE)

0

0

0

0

494

494

494

61

89

89

221

1

1

1

1

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

Aquifer Designation:

Aquifer Designation:

Aquifer Designation:

Aquifer Designation:

Name:
Source:
Reference:
Type:

Name:
Source:
Reference:
Type:

Name:
Source:
Reference:
Type:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Reference:

Secondary Aquifer - A

Secondary Aquifer - A

Principal Aquifer

Secondary Aquifer - Undifferentiated

Not Supplied
Environment Agency, Head Office
Not Supplied
Zone I (Inner Protection Zone): Travel time of 50 days or less to the 
groundwater source.

Not Supplied
Environment Agency, Head Office
Not Supplied
Zone II (Outer Protection Zone): Either 25% of the source area or a 400 day 
travel time whichever is greater.

Not Supplied
Environment Agency, Head Office
Not Supplied
Zone III (Total Catchment): The total area needed to support the discharge 
from the protected groundwater source.

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Area Benefiting from Flood Defences
As Supplied

Flood Defences
Not Supplied

None

None

580400
167284

580766
167058

580319
167232

580499
167010

580405
166667

580405
166667

579874
166908

580769
168127

580779
168137

581229
167857

580950
168257
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Waste

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

26

27

28

29

30

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

A12SW
(SE)

A8NE
(SE)

A8SE
(SE)

A15SE
(NE)

A16SW
(NE)

148

291

611

0

51

2

2

2

2

2

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Name:
Licence Number:
Location:
Licence Holder:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:

Licence Number:
Location:

Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Not Supplied
Pump Lane, Kent
Pump Lane
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD19395
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Deposited Waste included Inert Waste

0
Not Supplied
2200/7108
Not Supplied
G25

Not Supplied
Gillingham, Kent
Bloors Lane
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD19403
Not Supplied
31st December 1973
Deposited Waste included Inert Waste

0
Not Supplied
2200/7093
Not Supplied
G11

Not Supplied
Gillingham, Kent
Bloors Lane
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD19409
Not Supplied
31st December 1969
Deposited Waste included Inert and Industrial Waste

0
Not Supplied
2200/7106
Not Supplied
G23

Lower Twydall Chalk Pit
210049
Lower Twydall Chalk Pit, Rainham Road, Rainham, Kent, ME7 2XH
Kent Land Reclamation Ltd
Environment Agency - South East Region, Kent & South London Area
Inert LF
Not Supplied
Modified
28th September 2006
Positioned by the supplier
As Supplied

210049
Lower Twydall Chalk Pit, Rainham Road, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME7 
2XH
Kent Land Reclamation Ltd
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - South East Region, Kent & South London Area
Inert LF
Modified
28th September 2006
24th April 2014
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

580631
167076

581039
166697

580868
166388

580500
167600

580670
167700
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Waste

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

31

32

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Registered Landfill Sites

A15SE
(N)

A15SE
(N)

89

0

89

2

4

2

Licence Number:
Location:
Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:
Licence Easting:
Licence Northing:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:
Authorised Waste

Prohibited Waste

19418
Lower Rainham Road, Rainham, Kent
Kent Land Reclamation Ltd
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - South East Region, Kent & South London Area
Landfills Taking Non-biodegradeable Wastes (Not Construction)
Issued
10th June 1996
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
210049
Located by supplier to within 100m

Medway Unitary Council
 - Has no landfill data to supply

Kent Land Reclamation Ltd
P/04/18
Lower Twydall Chalk Pit, Lower Rainham Road, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent
580500
167700
60 Doughty Street, LONDON, Greater London, WC1 2LS
Environment Agency - Southern Region, Kent Area
Landfill
Very Large (Equal to or greater than 250,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

May not be workingUnder Review
10th June 1996
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the address or location
Not Applicable
Kent Cat. A - Non (V.Slow)-Degrading W
Max.Waste Permitted By Licence
Waste N.O.S.

580500
167700

580319
167232

580500
167700
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Geological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

33

34

35

36

37

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

A12SW
(SE)

A11NE
(SE)

A11NE
(SW)

A15SE
(N)

A12SW
(SE)

A12SW
(SE)

A8NE
(SE)

A8SE
(SE)

0

0

0

78

159

317

385

658

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Description:

Description:

Description:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Thanet Sand Formation

Thanet Sand Formation

White Chalk Subgroup

Twydall Pit
Not Supplied
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
25229
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Cretaceous
Seaford Chalk Formation
Chalk
Located by supplier to within 10m

Pump Lane Chalk Pit
Not Supplied
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
130972
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Cretaceous
Seaford Chalk Formation
Chalk
Located by supplier to within 10m

Pump Lane Denehole
Not Supplied
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
221061
Underground
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Cretaceous
Seaford Chalk Formation
Chalk
Located by supplier to within 10m

Halstow
Not Supplied
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
25190
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Cretaceous
Seaford Chalk Formation
Chalk
Located by supplier to within 10m

Bloor'S Lane Lime Works
Not Supplied
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
25189
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Cretaceous
Seaford Chalk Formation
Chalk
Located by supplier to within 10m

580824
166852

580319
167232

580304
167221

580485
167695

580678
167055

580677
166847

581100
166612

580878
166343
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Geological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

38

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Man-Made Mining Cavities

Man-Made Mining Cavities

Man-Made Mining Cavities

Man-Made Mining Cavities

A10SE
(W)

A11NE
(SE)

A12SW
(SE)

A11SE
(SW)

A11SE
(S)

A8NW
(S)

704

0

329

418

589

638

1

-

5

5

5

5

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Mining Evidence:
Source:
Boundary Quality:

Easting:
Northing:
Distance:
Quadrant Reference:
Quadrant Reference:
Bearing Ref:
Cavity Type:
Commodity:
Solid Geology Detail:
Superficial Geology 
Detail:

Easting:
Northing:
Distance:
Quadrant Reference:
Quadrant Reference:
Bearing Ref:
Cavity Type:
Commodity:
Solid Geology Detail:
Superficial Geology 
Detail:

Easting:
Northing:
Distance:
Quadrant Reference:
Quadrant Reference:
Bearing Ref:
Cavity Type:
Commodity:
Solid Geology Detail:
Superficial Geology 
Detail:

Easting:
Northing:
Distance:
Quadrant Reference:
Quadrant Reference:
Bearing Ref:
Cavity Type:
Commodity:
Solid Geology Detail:
Superficial Geology 
Detail:

Twyndall Lane Denehole
Not Supplied
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
220317
Underground
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Cretaceous
Seaford Chalk Formation
Chalk
Located by supplier to within 10m

Conclusive Rock Mining
Ove Arup & Partners
As Supplied

580680
166830
329
A12
SW
SE
Denehole Shaft Collapse - Suspected Chalkworkings
Chalk
Chalk Group
No Details

580200
167100
418
A11
SE
SW
Possible Shaft/Crown Hole Collapse
Unknown
Chalk Group
No Details

580300
166800
589
A11
SE
S
Possible Shaft/Crown Hole Collapse
Unknown
Chalk Group
Head

580600
166500
638
A8
NW
S
Possible Shaft/Crown Hole Collapse
Unknown
Chalk Group
No Details

In an area that might not be affected by coal mining

579800
167040

580319
167232

580680
166830

580200
167100

580300
166800

580600
166500
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Geological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

Man-Made Mining Cavities

Man-Made Mining Cavities

Man-Made Mining Cavities

Natural Cavities

Natural Cavities

Natural Cavities

A14SW
(NW)

A7NE
(S)

A11SW
(SW)

A15SE
(N)

A8NE
(SE)

A14NE
(NW)

654

700

839

51

397

570

5

5

5

5

5

5

Easting:
Northing:
Distance:
Quadrant Reference:
Quadrant Reference:
Bearing Ref:
Cavity Type:
Commodity:
Solid Geology Detail:
Superficial Geology 
Detail:

Easting:
Northing:
Distance:
Quadrant Reference:
Quadrant Reference:
Bearing Ref:
Cavity Type:
Commodity:
Solid Geology Detail:
Superficial Geology 
Detail:

Easting:
Northing:
Distance:
Quadrant Reference:
Quadrant Reference:
Bearing Ref:
Cavity Type:
Commodity:
Solid Geology Detail:
Superficial Geology 
Detail:

Easting:
Northing:
Distance:
Quadrant Reference:
Quadrant Reference:
Bearing Ref:
Cavity Type:
Solid Geology Detail:
Superficial Geology 
Detail:

Easting:
Northing:
Distance:
Quadrant Reference:
Quadrant Reference:
Bearing Ref:
Cavity Type:
Solid Geology Detail:
Superficial Geology 
Detail:

Easting:
Northing:
Distance:
Quadrant Reference:
Quadrant Reference:
Bearing Ref:
Cavity Type:
Solid Geology Detail:
Superficial Geology 
Detail:

579500
167600
654
A14
SW
NW
Possible Shaft/Crown Hole Collapse
Chalk
Chalk Group
No Details

580500
166500
700
A7
NE
S
Shaft Collapse-Probably Chalkwell
Chalk
Chalk Group
No Details

579900
166800
839
A11
SW
SW
Possible Shaft/Crown Hole Collapse
Unknown
Chalk Group
Head Deposits

580420
167700
51
A15
SE
N
Solution Pipe x 3
Chalk Group, Thanet Sand Formation
Head

581100
166600
397
A8
NE
SE
Solution Pipe x 3
Chalk Group
Head

579800
168100
570
A14
NE
NW
Solution Pipe
Chalk Group, Thanet Sand Formation
No Details

579500
167600

580500
166500

579900
166800

580420
167700

581100
166600

579800
168100
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Geological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

A14SE
(W)

A11SE
(S)

A11NE
(SE)

A12SW
(SE)

A15NE
(N)

A11NW
(NW)

A11NE
(SE)

(NE)

A11NW
(W)

A11NE
(SE)

(NE)

A11NW
(W)

A12SW
(SE)

A11NE
(NE)

A12SW
(SE)

A16SE
(E)

A16NW
(NE)

A12SW
(E)

A11NE
(NE)

572

0

0

0

127

152

0

124

152

0

124

152

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

5

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Easting:
Northing:
Distance:
Quadrant Reference:
Quadrant Reference:
Bearing Ref:
Cavity Type:
Solid Geology Detail:
Superficial Geology 
Detail:

Risk:
Source:

Risk:
Source:

Risk:
Source:

Risk:
Source:

Risk:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

579600
167500
572
A14
SE
W
Solution Pipe x 6
Chalk Group
No Details

Highly Unlikely
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Unlikely
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Rare
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Unlikely
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Highly Unlikely
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

High
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

579600
167500

580319
167000

580319
167232

580751
167000

580332
167860

580000
167420

580319
167232

580967
168137

580000
167232

580319
167232

580967
168137

580000
167232

580568
167066

580336
167253

580674
167004

581162
167509

580809
167890

580766
167058

580400
167284
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Geological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

A16SW
(NE)

A15SE
(N)

A15SE
(N)

A15SE
(N)

A16SW
(NE)

A8NE
(SE)

A11NE
(SE)

A16SW
(NE)

A15NE
(N)

A11SE
(SE)

A11NW
(W)

A16SW
(NE)

A8NE
(SE)

(N)

A11NE
(SE)

A16SE
(E)

A11NE
(NE)

A15SE
(N)

A15SE
(NE)

A15SE
(N)

A15SE
(N)

0

9

19

23

44

48

54

96

127

143

152

154

236

241

0

0

0

0

8

9

61

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

High
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

580634
167727

580441
167641

580483
167633

580451
167651

580547
167631

580990
166755

580319
167232

580633
167727

580332
167860

580499
167010

580000
167232

580591
167771

581186
166642

580330
168126

580319
167232

581162
167509

580400
167284

580464
167584

580483
167618

580441
167641

580498
167672
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Geological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

A15SE
(N)

A16SW
(NE)

A11NW
(W)

A11NE
(SE)

A16SE
(E)

A11SE
(SE)

A12SW
(E)

A11NE
(NE)

A15SE
(N)

A15NE
(N)

A11NW
(W)

(NE)

A11SE
(SE)

A16SE
(E)

A11NE
(SE)

A12SW
(E)

A11NE
(NE)

A15SE
(N)

A15NE
(N)

A11NW
(W)

(NE)

139

139

152

0

0

0

0

0

9

128

152

241

0

0

0

0

0

9

124

152

241

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

580501
167756

580555
167729

580000
167232

580319
167232

581162
167509

580499
167010

580766
167058

580400
167284

580441
167641

580320
167861

580000
167232

580960
168237

580499
167010

581162
167509

580319
167232

580766
167058

580400
167284

580441
167641

580332
167860

580000
167232

580960
168237
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Geological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

A11NE
(NE)

A11NE
(NE)

0

0

1

1

Affected Area:

Source:

Protection Measure:

Source:

The property is in an Intermediate probability radon area (1 to 3% of homes 
are estimated to be at or above the Action Level).
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new 
dwellings or extensions
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

580328
167249

580328
167249
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Industrial Land Use

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

39

40

41

41

41

42

43

43

43

43

43

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A16SE
(NE)

A12SE
(E)

A11NE
(N)

A11NE
(N)

A11NE
(N)

A15SE
(N)

A15SW
(NW)

A15SW
(NW)

A15SW
(NW)

A15SW
(NW)

A15SW
(NW)

11

38

52

52

52

59

99

99

122

135

135

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

A T A Carpetwise
12, Russett Farm, Rainham, Gillingham, ME8 7AT
Carpets & Rugs - Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Iles (Uk) Ltd
281, Beechings Way, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7BP
Lighting Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Clean & Fresh Homes Ltd
88, Thornham Road, Gillingham, ME8 6RF
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

1981
88, Thornham Road, Gillingham, ME8 6RF
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Clean & Fresh Homes Ltd
88, Thornham Road, Gillingham, ME8 6RF
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

White Poppy
40, Kingsnorth Road, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6QY
Road Haulage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Diamond Glass
256, Twydall Enterprise Centre, Lower Twydall Lane, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 
6XX
Glass Products - Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Alchemy Glass Design
256, Twydall Enterprise Centre, Lower Twydall Lane, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 
6XX
Mirrors & Decorative Glass
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Pro Motion
Unit K, 256, Twydall Enterprise Centre, Lower Twydall Lane, Gillingham, Kent,
ME8 6XX
T-Shirts
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Extingure Ltd
Unit E, 256, Twydall Enterprise Centre, Lower Twydall Lane, Gillingham, Kent,
ME8 6XX
Firefighting Equipment
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Adcat
Unit E, 256, Twydall Enterprise Centre, Lower Twydall Lane, Gillingham, Kent,
ME8 6XX
Catering Equipment - Servicing & Repairs
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

580870
167499

580926
167007

580368
167433

580368
167433

580368
167433

580209
167546

580058
167681

580058
167681

580038
167694

580026
167698

580026
167698
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Industrial Land Use

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

43

43

43

44

45

46

47

47

48

49

50

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A15SW
(NW)

A15SW
(NW)

A15SW
(NW)

A12SW
(SE)

A15NE
(N)

A12SE
(SE)

A12SW
(SE)

A12SW
(SE)

A11NE
(SW)

A12SW
(SE)

A11NW
(W)

173

173

173

172

177

189

230

230

330

381

388

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

V P T S
Unit D1-D2, 256, Twydall Enterprise Centre, Lower Twydall Lane, Gillingham, 
Kent, ME8 6XX
Mailing Machines & Equipment
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Vanhanna Engineering
Unit, D2, 256, Twydall Enterprise Centre, Lower Twydall Lane, Gillingham, 
Kent, ME8 6XX
Engineers - General
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Miller Printing Services
A-B, Unit, 256, Twydall Enterprise Centre, Lower Twydall Lane, Gillingham, 
Kent, ME8 6XX
Printers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Totalcleaningkent.Co.Uk
14, Emmeline Close, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7BA
Ironing & Home Laundry Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Manor Insulation Supplies Ltd
Manor Ct,Lower Twydall La, Gillingham, Kent, ME7 2UX
Insulation Materials
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Medway Oven Cleaning
Smarts Crossing, Lower Bloors Lane, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7TR
Oven cleaning
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Stevens Boiler Care
33, Doddington Road, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6SR
Boilers - Servicing, Replacements & Repairs
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

A A G Stevens
33, Doddington Road, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6SR
Boilers - Servicing, Replacements & Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Mobile Yatch Maintenance
44, Milsted Road, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6SU
Boatbuilders & Repairers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Maids Brigade
155, Hawthorne Avenue, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6YF
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Aqua Therapy
41, Lynsted Road, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6LR
Water Softeners
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

579992
167716

579992
167716

579992
167716

580798
166937

580364
167908

581145
166851

580563
167052

580563
167052

580276
167152

580531
166888

579853
167403
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Industrial Land Use

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

51

52

53

54

54

55

55

55

55

55

55

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A11NW
(W)

A14NE
(NW)

A11SE
(S)

A8NE
(SE)

A8NE
(SE)

A14SE
(NW)

A14SE
(NW)

A14SE
(NW)

A14SE
(NW)

A14SE
(NW)

A14SE
(NW)

429

430

468

479

479

513

515

515

515

547

547

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Smith Cleaning Services
1, Minster Road, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6TE
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

The Kings Ferry
The Travel Centre, Beechings Way Industrial Centre, Beechings Way, 
Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6PS
Bus & Coach Operators & Stations
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Jts Goldband
6, Newnham Close, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6SW
Catering Equipment
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

I B P
17, Penshurst Close, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7DT
Distribution Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

I B P Security Warehouse
17, Penshurst Close, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7DT
Distribution Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Kent Car & Commercial
Unit 3, Bredgar Road, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6PL
Car Body Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Lenox Castings
4, Bredgar Road, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6PL
Die-Casting Equipment & Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Orbison Products Ltd
4, Bredgar Road, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6PL
Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Orbison Products
4, Bredgar Road, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6PL
Bags, Belts & Accessories - Manufacturers & Suppliers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Scrap Cars Vans Caravans Buyer
Unit 1, Bredgar Road, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6PL
Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Saxon Engineering
Unit 1, Bredgar Road, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6PL
Precision Engineers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

580083
167179

579755
167813

580394
166880

581089
166514

581089
166514

579654
167769

579648
167752

579648
167752

579648
167752

579618
167768

579618
167768
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Industrial Land Use

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

56

57

58

59

60

60

61

61

62

63

63

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A11SE
(S)

A11SE
(S)

A14SE
(NW)

A11SE
(S)

A11NW
(W)

A11NW
(W)

A14SE
(NW)

A14SE
(NW)

A14SE
(NW)

A10NE
(W)

A10NE
(W)

523

553

555

565

572

595

584

585

586

586

612

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Airecare Services
Begonia Av, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6YB
Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Contractors
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Okker
58, Begonia Avenue, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6YB
Clocks & Watches - Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Kings Ferry Ltd
The Travel Centre, 199, Eastcourt Lane, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6HW
Bus & Coach Operators & Stations
Inactive
Automatically positioned in the proximity of the address

G D Specialist Supplies
72, Begonia Avenue, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6YB
Abrasive Products - Manufacturers & Distributors
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

S & J Dry Cleaners
11, Twydall Green, GILLINGHAM, Kent, ME8 6JY
Dry Cleaners
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

S A S Mobility Services
8, Twydall Green, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6JY
Disability Equipment - Manufacturers & Suppliers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Invicta Borough Green Sawmills Ltd
Unit 14, Beechings Way Industrial Centre, Beechings Way, Gillingham, Kent, 
ME8 6PS
Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

M E M S Power Generation
Beechings Way Industrial Centre, Beechings Way, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 
6PS
Generators - Sales & Service
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Bansal Heating & Plumbing
Unit 9, Invicta Business Centre, Bredgar Road, Gillingham, ME8 6PG
Central Heating Supplies & Equipment
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Swat Pest Control
2, Hartley Mews, Goudhurst Road, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6EA
Pest & Vermin Control
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Ants Autos
6, Goudhurst Road, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6LD
Garage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

580369
166830

580269
166872

579608
167542

580209
166905

579851
167165

579841
167143

579570
167688

579567
167645

579581
167782

579653
167344

579643
167311
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Industrial Land Use

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

64

64

65

66

66

66

66

67

67

67

67

67

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A14NE
(NW)

A14NE
(NW)

A8NW
(S)

A14SE
(NW)

A14SW
(NW)

A14SW
(NW)

A14SW
(NW)

A14NE
(NW)

A14NE
(NW)

A14NE
(NW)

A14NE
(NW)

A14NE
(NW)

601

630

642

648

664

664

664

648

660

673

673

673

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Kestner Chemical Pumps Ltd
Bredgar Road, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6PL
Mechanical Engineers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Fast Cash 4 Scrap Cars Gillingham Aeg
Bredgar Road, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6PL
Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Bedrock Cleaning Services
84, Langdale Close, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7AG
Carpet, Curtain & Upholstery Cleaners
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Simpsons Plastering
20, Beechings Way, GILLINGHAM, Kent, ME8 6PT
Builders' Tools & Equipment Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

3d Holdings (Kent) Ltd
15-16, Beechings Way, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6PT
Plastic Products - Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Iles Ltd
16, Beechings Way, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6PT
Lighting Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Ak Europlastic
16, Beechings Way, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6PT
Plastic Products - Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

The Metallic Wool Co Ltd
Bredgar Road, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6PL
Wire Products - Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned in the proximity of the address

Cabling Systems Ltd
Bowden Ind Est,Bredgar Road, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6PL
Blast Cleaning
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Marin Motors
A C Costing Services, Bowen House, Bredgar Road, Gillingham, ME8 6PL
Garage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Hardy & Walden
Bowen House, Bredgar Road, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6PL
Cable & Wire Equipment Manufacturers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Modefa Uk
Bowen House, Bredgar Road, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6PL
Packaging & Wrapping Equipment & Supplies
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

579585
167845

579559
167862

580538
166543

579505
167610

579489
167612

579489
167612

579489
167612

579534
167845

579517
167829

579515
167866

579513
167861

579513
167861
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Industrial Land Use

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

67

67

67

68

68

69

69

69

69

70

70

70

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A14NE
(NW)

A14NE
(NW)

A14NW
(NW)

A7NE
(S)

A7NE
(S)

A14SW
(NW)

A14SW
(NW)

A14SW
(NW)

A14SW
(NW)

A8SE
(SE)

A8SE
(SE)

A8SE
(SE)

674

674

692

663

663

674

700

724

725

676

681

696

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Bermuda Cleaning Services Ltd
Bowen House,Bredgar Rd, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6PL
Cleaning Services - Commercial
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

R Day
Bowen House, Bredgar Road, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6PL
Car Body Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

P B A Laboratories
Bredgar Rd, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6PL
Laboratories
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Generator Installations Uk Ltd
7, Ashley Road, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6TT
Generators - Sales & Service
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Alternitive Tower Installation Ltd
7, Ashley Road, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6TT
Generators - Sales & Service
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Windows For Construction
Unit 4, Invicta Business Centre, Bredgar Road, Gillingham, ME8 6PG
Architectural Woodwork
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Impact Autobody Repairs
9 Beechings Industrial Centre,Beechings Way, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6PS
Car Body Repairs
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Texaco
Godden Way, Beechings Way Industrial Centre, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6AD
Petrol Filling Stations
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Co-Operative Filling Station
Co-operative, Petrol Filling Station, Godden Way, Gillingham, ME8 6PS
Petrol Filling Stations
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Perfect Engineering Ltd
Bell Glass, Jarvis Business Centre, 2, Bloors Lane, Gillingham, ME8 7EG
Mot Testing Centres
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Morgan Medical Ltd
4, Bloors Lane, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7ED
Scientific Apparatus & Instruments - Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Medway Timber & Damp
Bloors Lane, Rainham, GILLINGHAM, Kent, ME8 7EG
Damp & Dry Rot Control
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

579512
167860

579513
167861

579486
167838

580391
166638

580391
166638

579490
167776

579459
167748

579431
167719

579431
167719

580889
166323

580891
166317

580875
166305



Order Number: 178768733_1_1        Date: 04-Sep-2018 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 27 of 35

Industrial Land Use

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

71

72

72

73

74

74

75

76

76

76

76

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A14SW
(NW)

A14NW
(NW)

A14NW
(NW)

A8SW
(SE)

A14NW
(NW)

A14NW
(NW)

A8SE
(SE)

A7NE
(S)

A7NE
(S)

A7NE
(S)

A7NE
(S)

697

722

722

735

766

766

793

807

807

807

809

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

My Motoring Centres
Unit D-e, Chalmers Way, Gillingham, ME8 6PF
Mot Testing Centres
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Mitcham Building Supplies
Sarena House, Bredgar Road, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6PL
Builders' Merchants
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Mitcham Buildings Supplies Ltd
Sarena House, Bredgar Road, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6PL
Builders' Merchants
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Xtreme Scaffolding
5, Bedford Avenue, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7EP
Scaffolding & Work Platforms
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Top Gear
Godden Way,Beechings Way Industrial Estate, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6AD
Car Dealers
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Mercury Health
Godden Way, Beechings Way Industrial Centre, GILLINGHAM, Kent, ME8 
6AD
Hospitals
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Creek Transport Ltd
19, Birling Avenue, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7HB
Road Haulage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Boiler Tech Plumbing & Heating
38, Hawthorne Avenue, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6TR
Boilers - Servicing, Replacements & Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Boiler Tech Heating & Plumbing Services Ltd
38, Hawthorne Avenue, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6TR
Boilers - Servicing, Replacements & Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Boiler Tech Services
38, Hawthorne Avenue, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6TR
Boilers - Servicing, Replacements & Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Boiler Tech Services
38, Hawthorne Avenue, Gillingham, ME8 6TR
Boilers - Servicing, Replacements & Repairs
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

579456
167682

579471
167888

579471
167888

580725
166311

579401
167799

579411
167844

581055
166195

580293
166531

580293
166531

580293
166531

580291
166531
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Industrial Land Use

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

77

78

79

80

81

81

82

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

A10NW
(W)

A10SE
(SW)

A10SE
(W)

A7SE
(S)

A10SW
(W)

A10SW
(W)

A14SW
(NW)

807

837

867

951

977

983

725

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Ace Driveways
61, Allington Road, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6PH
Asphalt & Coated Macadam Laying Contractors
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Kingston Preservation Uk Ltd
31, Brenchley Road, Gillingham, ME8 6HD
Damp & Dry Rot Control
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Kent Distribution
78, Chilham Road, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6BU
Distribution Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Squadmatic
17, Caldew Avenue, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6TP
Domestic Appliances - Servicing, Repairs & Parts
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Medway Autotech
72, Elmfield, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6BN
Alloys
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Hometune
68, Elmfield, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 6BN
Car Engine Tuning & Diagnostic Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Co-Op Cornwallis
Beechings Way Yukosa Way, Twydall , Gillingham, Medway, ME8 6PS
Co-Op
Petrol Station
Open
Manually positioned to the address or location

579484
167199

579694
166950

579544
167033

580246
166381

579438
166985

579426
166988

579431
167719
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Sensitive Land Use

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

83

84

85

86

87

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Protection Areas

(E)

(NE)

(NE)

(NE)

(NE)

466

247

191

191

193

6

6

6

6

6

Name:
Multiple Area:
Area (m2):
Source:
Designation Date:

Name:
Multiple Area:
Area (m2):
Source:

Name:
Multiple Areas:
Total Area (m2):
Source:
Reference:
Designation Date:

Name:
Multiple Areas:
Total Area (m2):
Source:
Reference:
Designation Details:
Designation Date:
Date Type:
Designation Details:
Designation Date:
Date Type:
Designation Details:
Designation Date:
Date Type:
Designation Details:
Designation Date:
Date Type:
Designation Details:
Designation Date:
Date Type:
Designation Details:
Designation Date:
Date Type:
Designation Details:
Designation Date:
Date Type:

Name:
Multiple Areas:
Total Area (m2):
Source:
Reference:
Designation Date:

Berengrave Chalk Pit
N
95009.37
Natural England
1st January 1984

Medway Estuary
Y
59958380.4
Natural England

Medway Estuary & Marshes
Y
46979332.14
Natural England
UK11040
Not Supplied

Medway Estuary And Marshes
Y
47488331.11
Natural England
1000244
Environmentally Sensitive Area
24th December 1991
Notified
Nature Conservation Review
24th December 1991
Notified
Ramsar Site
24th December 1991
Notified
RSPB Reserve
24th December 1991
Notified
Special Protection Area
24th December 1991
Notified
Site Of Special Scientific Interest
24th December 1991
Notified
Water Framework Directive (WFD)
24th December 1991
Notified

Medway Estuary & Marshes
Y
46863204.33
Natural England
UK9012031
Not Supplied

581769
166905

580950
168266

581103
168144

581103
168144

581106
168143
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability

Drift Deposits

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

August 2013

January 2013

July 2018

March 2013

October 2008

July 2018

July 2018

June 2014

June 2016

June 2014

June 2016

June 2014

June 2016

September 2017

December 1999

March 2013

March 2013

January 2015

November 2001

July 2012

July 2012

July 2018

July 2018

July 2018

July 2018

October 2017

April 2015

January 1999

August 2015

Annual Rolling Update

Annual Rolling Update

Quarterly

As notified

Variable

Quarterly

Quarterly

Variable

Variable

Annual Rolling Update

Annual Rolling Update

Variable

Variable

Not Applicable

As notified

As notified

Not Applicable

Annually

Annually

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

As notified

Medway Council - Environmental Health

Maidstone Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - South East Region - Kent & South London Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Medway Council - Environmental Health

Maidstone Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Medway Council - Environmental Health

Maidstone Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Medway Council - Environmental Health

Maidstone Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - South East Region - Kent & South London Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service



Order Number: 178768733_1_1        Date: 04-Sep-2018 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 31 of 35

Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological

Waste

Version

Version

Update Cycle

Update Cycle

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

August 2015

January 2018

May 2018

May 2018

May 2018

May 2018

May 2018

May 2018

May 2013

June 1996

April 2018

October 2008

April 2018

April 2018

April 2018

July 2018

July 2018

July 2018

May 2000

May 2000

May 2000

February 2004

May 2000

May 2000

March 2003

March 2003

March 2003

March 2003

March 2003

March 2003

As notified

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

As notified

Not Applicable

Quarterly

Not Applicable

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Ordnance Survey

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - South East Region - Kent & South London Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex

Environment Agency - South East Region - Kent & South London Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex

Kent County Council - Waste Management Group

Maidstone Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Medway Council - Environmental Protection Department

Maidstone Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Kent County Council - Waste Management Group

Medway Council - Environmental Protection Department

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex
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Data Currency

Hazardous Substances

Geological

Version

Version

Update Cycle

Update Cycle

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

CBSCB Compensation District

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

April 2018

March 2017

November 2000

February 2016

February 2016

January 2016

February 2016

February 2016

January 2016

January 2009

May 2018

August 2011

March 2014

October 2000

May 2015

June 2015

June 2015

June 2015

June 2015

June 2015

June 2015

July 2011

July 2011

Bi-Annually

Variable

Not Applicable

Variable

Variable

Variable

Variable

Variable

Variable

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

As notified

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

Maidstone Borough Council

Medway Council

Kent County Council

Maidstone Borough Council

Medway Council

Kent County Council

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB)

The Coal Authority - Property Searches

Ove Arup & Partners

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service
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Data Currency

Industrial Land Use

Sensitive Land Use

Version

Version

Update Cycle

Update Cycle

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Gas Pipelines

Underground Electrical Cables

Ancient Woodland

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

May 2018

August 2018

July 2014

December 2015

August 2018

August 2018

August 2018

August 2018

August 2018

August 2018

January 2017

April 1997

August 2018

January 2018

August 2018

April 2017

October 2015

August 2018

February 2018

August 2018

August 2018

Quarterly

Quarterly

Bi-Annually

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Thomson Directories

Catalist Ltd - Experian

National Grid

National Grid

Natural England

Maidstone Borough Council

Medway Council

Maidstone Borough Council

Medway Council

Natural England

Natural England

Forestry Commission

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA - formerly FRCA)

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England
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Data Suppliers

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency

Scottish Environment Protection Agency

The Coal Authority

British Geological Survey

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Natural Resources Wales

Scottish Natural Heritage

Natural England

Public Health England

Ove Arup

Peter Brett Associates

Data Supplier Data Supplier Logo

A selection of organisations who provide data within this report
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Useful Contacts

Contact Name and Address Contact Details

1

2

3

4

5

6

-

-

British Geological Survey - Enquiry Service

Environment Agency - National Customer Contact 

Centre (NCCC)

Medway Council - Environmental Health

Medway Council - Environmental Protection 

Department

Peter Brett Associates

Natural England

Public Health England - Radon Survey, Centre for 

Radiation, Chemical and Environmental Hazards

Landmark Information Group Limited

British Geological Survey, Environmental Science Centre, Keyworth, 
Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG12 5GG

PO Box 544, Templeborough, Rotherham, S60 1BY

Medway Council, Compass Centre, Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, 
ME4 4YH

Municipal Buildings, Canterbury Street, Gillingham, Kent, ME7 5LA

Caversham Bridge House, Waterman Place, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 
8DN

County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester, WR5 2NP

Chilton, Didcot, Oxfordshire, OX11 0RQ

Imperium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD

Telephone: 0115 936 3143
Fax: 0115 936 3276
Email: enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
Website: www.bgs.ac.uk

Telephone: 03708 506 506
Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

Telephone: 01634 727777
Fax: 01634 727777
Website: www.medway.gov.uk

Telephone: 01634 306000
Website: www.medway.gov.uk

Telephone: 0118 950 0761
Fax: 0118 959 7498
Email: reading@pba.co.uk
Website: www.pba.co.uk

Telephone: 0300 060 3900
Email: enquiries@naturalengland.org.uk
Website: www.naturalengland.org.uk

Telephone: 01235 822622
Fax: 01235 833891
Email: radon@phe.gov.uk
Website: www.ukradon.org

Telephone: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Email: customerservices@landmarkinfo.co.uk
Website: www.landmarkinfo.co.uk

Please note that the Environment Agency / Natural Resources Wales / SEPA have a charging policy in place for enquiries.
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Summary

Agency & Hydrological

Waste

Hazardous Substances

Geological

Industrial Land Use

Sensitive Land Use

Data Currency

Data Suppliers

Useful Contacts

Introduction

Copyright Notice

Natural England Copyright Notice

Scottish Natural Heritage Copyright

Ove Arup Copyright Notice

Peter Brett Associates Copyright Notice

Radon Potential dataset Copyright Notice

Natural Resources Wales Copyright Notice

The Environment Act 1995 has made site sensitivity a key issue, as the legislation pays as much attention to the pathways by which contamination could 

spread, and to the vulnerable targets of contamination, as it does the potential sources of contamination. 

For this reason, Landmark's Site Sensitivity maps and Datasheet(s) place great emphasis on statutory data provided by the Environment Agency/Natural 

Resources Wales and the Scottish Environment Protection Agency; it also incorporates data from Natural England (and the Scottish and Welsh 

equivalents) and Local Authorities; and highlights hydrogeological features required by environmental and geotechnical consultants. It does not include 

any information concerning past uses of land. The datasheet is produced by querying the Landmark database to a distance defined by the client from a 

site boundary provided by the client. 

In the attached datasheet the National Grid References (NGRs) are rounded to the nearest 10m in accordance with Landmark's agreements with a 

number of Data Suppliers.

© Landmark Information Group Limited 2018. The Copyright on the information and data and its format as contained in this Envirocheck® Report 

("Report") is the property of Landmark Information Group Limited ("Landmark") and several other Data Providers, including (but not limited to) Ordnance 

Survey, British Geological Survey, the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales and Natural England, and must not be reproduced in whole or in 

part by photocopying or any other method. The Report is supplied under Landmark's Terms and Conditions accepted by the Customer. 

A copy of Landmark's Terms and Conditions can be found with the Index Map for this report. Additional copies of the Report may be obtained from 

Landmark, subject to Landmark's charges in force from time to time. The Copyright, design rights and any other intellectual rights shall remain the 

exclusive property of Landmark and /or other Data providers, whose Copyright material has been included in this Report.

Site of Special Scientific Interest, National Nature Reserve, Ramsar, Special Protection Area, Special Conservation Area, Marine Nature Reserve data 

(derived from Ordnance Survey 1:10000 raster) is provided by, and used with the permission of, Natural England who retain the copyright and Intellectual

Property Rights for the data.

Contains SNH information licensed under the Open Government Licence v3.0.

The Mining Instability data was obtained on licence from Ove Arup & Partners Limited (for further information, contact mining.review@arup.com). No 

reproduction or further use of such Data is to be made without the prior written consent of Ove Arup & Partners Limited. The supplied Mining Instability 

data is derived from publicly available records and other third party sources and neither Ove Arup & Partners nor Landmark warrant the accuracy or 

completeness of such information or data.

The cavity data presented has been extracted from the PBA enhanced version of the original DEFRA national cavity databases. PBA/DEFRA retain the 

copyright & intellectual property rights in the data. Whilst all reasonable efforts are made to check that the information contained in the cavity databases 

is accurate we do not warrant that the data is complete or error free. The information is based upon our own researches and those collated from a 

number of external sources and is continually being augmented and updated by PBA. In no event shall PBA/DEFRA or Landmark be liable for any loss or

damage including, without limitation, indirect or consequential loss or damage arising from the use of this data.

Information supplied from a joint dataset compiled by The British Geological Survey and Public Health England.

Contains Natural Resources Wales information © Natural Resources Wales and Database Right. All rights Reserved. Contains Ordnance Survey Data. 

Ordnance Survey Licence number 100019741. Crown Copyright and Database Right.

Contains Natural Resources Wales information © Natural Resources Wales and Database Right. All rights Reserved. Some features of this information 

are based on digital spatial data licensed from the Centre for Ecology & Hydrology © NERC (CEH). Defra, Met Office and DARD Rivers Agency © Crown

copyright. © Cranfield University. © James Hutton Institute. Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right 2018. Land & Property Services © 

Crown copyright and database right.
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Summary

Data Type
Page

Number
On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Agency & Hydrological

501 to 1000m

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability

Drift Deposits

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

Yes

Yes

1

Yes

Yes

Yes

8

n/a

1

Yes

6

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

23

n/a

1

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

3

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

6

n/a

3

3

2

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

21

 (*4)

(*up to 2000m)

pg 1

pg 2

pg 11

pg 12

pg 12

pg 14

pg 15

pg 16

pg 16

pg 16

pg 16

pg 16

pg 16

pg 16

pg 16

pg 17
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Summary

Data Type
Page

Number
On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Waste

Hazardous Substances

Geological

501 to 1000m

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

CBSCB Compensation District

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Man-Made Mining Cavities

Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

1

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

n/a

n/a

1

n/a

1

n/a

1

n/a

n/a

n/a

1

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

4

n/a

1

n/a

1

n/a

n/a

n/a

1

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

(*up to 2000m)

pg 20

pg 21

pg 21

pg 21

pg 22

pg 22

pg 22

pg 22

pg 22

pg 22

pg 22

pg 23

pg 23

pg 23

pg 23

pg 24

pg 24
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Summary

Data Type
Page

Number
On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Industrial Land Use

Sensitive Land Use

501 to 1000m

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Gas Pipelines

Underground Electrical Cables

Ancient Woodland

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

World Heritage Sites

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

41

3

(*up to 2000m)

pg 25

pg 28

pg 29

pg 29

pg 29

pg 29

pg 29
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

B9NE
(S)

(W)

(NW)

B13SE
(NW)

B9NE
(NW)

B9NE
(NW)

(W)

(W)

B9NE
(NW)

(W)

B9NE
(NW)

(W)

B9NE
(NW)

B9NE
(W)

B10NW
(NE)

B9SW
(W)

B9SW
(W)

B9NE
(W)

B9NE
(W)

(NW)

B9SE
(W)

B13SE
(NW)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

13

20

22

46

54

63

98

102

114

119

133

142

152

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

581779
167150

580750
167600

580900
167650

581550
167650

581600
167350

581550
167400

580650
167550

580950
167500

581779
167183

580700
167600

581600
167400

580550
167650

581650
167350

581650
167200

581900
167400

581450
167050

581500
167100

581550
167150

581600
167183

580550
167750

581550
167100

581600
167600
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

1

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Discharge Consents

B9NE
(W)

B9NE
(W)

B10NW
(NE)

B14SW
(NE)

B9NE
(W)

B9NE
(SW)

B9SW
(SW)

B9NE
(N)

(NW)

(NW)

(NW)

B9SE
(S)

B14NW
(N)

B9SE
(SE)

B9SE
(S)

B9SE
(S)

B10SW
(SE)

B13NW
(NW)

154

154

156

163

189

224

238

258

286

311

325

437

438

438

472

472

475

241

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Southern Water Services Ltd (K)
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Cowstead Lane Outfall No.2, Twydall Kent
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
D00097
1
1st April 1991
1st April 1991
17th July 1998
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

Saline Estuary
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

581600
167150

581650
167183

581900
167300

581950
167550

581700
167183

581700
167150

581450
166800

581800
167250

580550
168050

580600
168150

580700
168250

581800
167000

582000
168100

581850
167050

581800
166950

581850
167000

581900
167050

581380
167910
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

1

1

1

1

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

B13NW
(NW)

B13NW
(NW)

B13NW
(NW)

B13NW
(NW)

241

249

249

249

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Southern Water Services Ltd (K)
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Cowstead Lane Outfall No.3, Twydall Kent
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
D00098
1
1st April 1991
1st April 1991
Not Supplied
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

Saline Estuary
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Pump Lane Gillingham No.1 Cso, No 1 Pump Lane, Gillingham, Kent, Me8 7tj
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
A00467
4
27th March 2017
27th March 2017
30th March 2017
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

The River Medway Estuary
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Pump Lane Gillingham No.1 Cso, No 1 Pump Lane, Gillingham, Kent, Me8 7tj
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
A00467
5
31st March 2017
27th March 2017
Not Supplied
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

The River Medway Estuary
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Pump Lane Gillingham No.2 Cso, No 2 Pump Lane, Gillingham, Kent, Me8 7tj
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
A00468
4
27th March 2017
27th March 2017
30th March 2017
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

River Medway Estuary
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

581380
167910

581390
167910

581390
167910

581390
167910
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

1

1

1

1

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

B13NW
(NW)

B13NW
(NW)

B13NW
(NW)

B13NW
(NW)

249

249

249

253

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Southern Water Services Limited. +
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Pump Lane Gillingham No.2 Cso, No 2 Pump Lane, Gillingham, Kent, Me8 7tj
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
A00468
5
31st March 2017
27th March 2017
Not Supplied
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

River Medway Estuary
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Ltd
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Cowstead Lane No 2 And 3 Outfall, Cowstead Lane, Gillingham, Kent, Me8 
7tw
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Medway Estuary
A00136
1
22nd June 1998
22nd June 1998
Not Supplied
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

The Medway Estuary
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 

amended by Environment Act 1995)

Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Ltd
Sewerage Network - Sewers - Water Company
Cowstead Lane No 2 And 3 Outfall, Cowstead Lane, Gillingham, Kent, Me8 
7tw
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
A00136
1
22nd June 1998
22nd June 1998
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Unspecified - Water Company
Saline Estuary

Saline Estuary
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 

amended by Environment Act 1995)

Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Pump Lane Gillingham Tank Cso, Pump Lane, Gillingham, Kent, Me8 7tj
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
A00466
4
27th March 2017
27th March 2017
30th March 2017
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

River Medway Estuary
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

581390
167910

581390
167910

581390
167910

581380
167930
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

1

1

1

1

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

B13NW
(NW)

B13NW
(NW)

B13NW
(NW)

B13NW
(NW)

253

253

253

253

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Southern Water Services Limited. +
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Pump Lane Gillingham Tank Cso, Pump Lane, Gillingham, Kent, Me8 7tj
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
A00466
5
31st March 2017
27th March 2017
Not Supplied
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

River Medway Estuary
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Pump Lane Gillingham No.2 Cso, No 2 Pump Lane, Gillingham, Kent, Me8 7tj
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
A00468
3
24th May 2016
24th May 2016
26th March 2017
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

River Medway Estuary
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Pump Lane Gillingham Tank Cso, Pump Lane, Gillingham, Kent, Me8 7tj
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
A00466
3
24th May 2016
24th May 2016
26th March 2017
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

River Medway Estuary
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Pump Lane Gillingham No.1 Cso, No 1 Pump Lane, Gillingham, Kent, Me8 7tj
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
A00467
3
24th May 2016
24th May 2016
26th March 2017
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

River Medway Estuary
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

581380
167930

581380
167930

581380
167930

581380
167930
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

2

2

2

2

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

B13NW
(NW)

B13NW
(NW)

B13NW
(NW)

B13NW
(NW)

295

295

295

295

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Southern Water Services Limited. +
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Hawthorne Avenue Gillingham Cso, Hawthorne Avenue, Gillingham, Kent, 
Me8 6yh
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Medway Estuary
A01314
2
27th March 2017
27th March 2017
30th March 2017
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

The River Medway
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Hawthorne Avenue Gillingham Cso, Hawthorne Avenue, Gillingham, Kent, 
Me8 6yh
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Medway Estuary
A01314
3
31st March 2017
27th March 2017
Not Supplied
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

The River Medway
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Herne Road Gillingham Cso, Herne Road, Gillingham, Kent, Me8 6uu
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Medway Estuary
A01313
3
31st March 2017
16th March 2017
Not Supplied
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

River Medway
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Herne Road Gillingham Cso, Herne Road, Gillingham, Kent, Me8 6uu
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Medway Estuary
A01313
2
16th March 2017
16th March 2017
30th March 2017
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

River Medway
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

581460
167890

581460
167890

581460
167890

581460
167890
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

2

2

2

2

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

B13NW
(NW)

B13NW
(NW)

B13NW
(NW)

B13NW
(NW)

295

295

295

295

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Southern Water Services Limited. +
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Woodchurch Crescent Gillingham Cso, Woodchurch Crescent, Gillingham, 
Kent, Me8 6xa
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Medway Estuary
A01322
2
16th March 2017
16th March 2017
30th March 2017
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

The River Medway Estuary
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Woodchurch Crescent Gillingham Cso, Woodchurch Crescent, Gillingham, 
Kent, Me8 6xa
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Medway Estuary
A01322
3
31st March 2017
16th March 2017
Not Supplied
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

The River Medway Estuary
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Lower Twydall Lane Gillingham Cso, Lower Twydall Lane, Gillingham, Kent, 
Me8 6qp
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Medway Estuary
A01320
2
16th March 2017
16th March 2017
30th March 2017
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

River Medway
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Lower Twydall Lane Gillingham Cso, Lower Twydall Lane, Gillingham, Kent, 
Me8 6qp
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Medway Estuary
A01320
3
31st March 2017
16th March 2017
Not Supplied
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

River Medway
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

581460
167890

581460
167890

581460
167890

581460
167890
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

2

2

2

2

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

B13NW
(NW)

B13NW
(NW)

B13NW
(NW)

B13NW
(NW)

295

295

295

295

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Southern Water Services Limited. +
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Hawthorne Avenue Gillingham Cso, Hawthorne Avenue, Gillingham, Kent, 
Me8 6yh
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Medway Estuary
A01314
1
29th August 2008
29th August 2008
26th March 2017
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

River Medway
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 

amended by Environment Act 1995)

Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Lower Twydall Lane Gillingham Cso, Lower Twydall Lane, Gillingham, Kent, 
Me8 6qp
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Medway Estuary
A01320
1
29th August 2008
29th August 2008
15th March 2017
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

River Medway
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 

amended by Environment Act 1995)

Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Woodchurch Crescent Gillingham Cso, Woodchurch Crescent, Gillingham, 
Kent, Me8 6xa
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Medway Estuary
A01322
1
29th August 2008
29th August 2008
15th March 2017
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

The River Medway Estuary
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 

amended by Environment Act 1995)

Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Herne Road Gillingham Cso, Herne Road, Gillingham, Kent, Me8 6uu
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Medway Estuary
A01313
1
2nd July 2008
2nd July 2008
15th March 2017
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

River Medway
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 

amended by Environment Act 1995)

Located by supplier to within 10m

581460
167890

581460
167890

581460
167890

581460
167890
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

2

3

4

4

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

B13NW
(NW)

B13NE
(N)

B14SW
(N)

B14SW
(N)

304

307

367

367

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Southern Water Services Ltd
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Cso Beechings Way No 3, Gillingham, Kent
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Medway Estuary
A00943
1
15th July 2002
15th July 2002
Not Supplied
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

Saline Estuary
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Ltd (K)
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Lower Rainham Rd, Gillingham, Kent
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
K01501
1
22nd January 1965
22nd January 1965
31st July 2017
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

Saline Estuary
Surrendered under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Ltd (K)
PUMPING STATION ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Lower Rainham Road Lower Rainham Ps Lower Rainham Road, Lower 
Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, Me7 2xs
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Medway Estuary
A00253
2
28th September 2010
28th September 2010
4th January 2016
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

River Medway Estuary
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Ltd (K)
PUMPING STATION ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Lower Rainham Road Lower Rainham Ps Lower Rainham Road, Lower 
Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, Me7 2xs
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Medway Estuary
A00253
1
1st April 1991
1st April 1991
27th September 2010
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

River Medway Estuary
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

581470
167890

581550
167850

581900
167500

581900
167500
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

5

6

7

8

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

B9SE
(S)

B9SE
(S)

B6NW
(S)

B5SW
(SW)

437

496

845

915

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Southern Water Services Ltd (K)
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Berengrave Lane, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, Me8 7uj
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Medway Estuary
A00419
1
1st April 1991
1st April 1991
7th August 1998
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

Saline Estuary
Revoked (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 

amended by Environment Act 1995)

Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Limited
Not Given
Chalky Bank Road, RAINHAM, Kent
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
WACT/250
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
1st April 1991
Not Supplied
Sewage Effluent Discharge-Storm Effluent
Saline Estuary

Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Southern Water Services Ltd (K)
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Chalky Bank Road, Rainham Kent
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
A00420
1
1st April 1991
1st April 1991
7th August 1998
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

Saline Estuary
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Ltd (K)
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Maidstone Road Rainham, Maidstone Road, Rainham, Kent
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
A00422
1
1st April 1991
1st April 1991
7th August 1998
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

Saline Estuary
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

581800
167000

581775
166877

582000
166600

581300
166100
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

8

8

9

9

10

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

B1NW
(SW)

B1NW
(SW)

B5SW
(S)

B1NW
(S)

B13SW
(NW)

920

920

926

931

106

2

2

2

2

3

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Southern Water Services Ltd (K)
Not Given
Maidstone Road, RAINHAM, Kent
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
1st April 1991
Not Supplied
Sewage Effluent Discharge-Storm Effluent
Saline Estuary

Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Ltd
Not Given
Maidstone Road,  ,  , RAINHAM , Kent
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
1st April 1991
Not Supplied
Sewage Effluent Discharge-Storm Effluent
Saline Estuary

Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Ltd (K)
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
High Street Rainham Cso, High Street, Rainham, Kent, Me8 7hx
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
A00421
1
1st April 1991
1st April 1991
7th August 1998
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

Saline Estuary
Revoked (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 

amended by Environment Act 1995)

Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Ltd
Not Given
High Street,  ,  , RAINHAM , Kent
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
1st April 1991
Not Supplied
Sewage Effluent Discharge-Storm Effluent
Saline Estuary

Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Hidsons Ltd
Manor Farm Barn, Lower Rainham Road, Gillingham, ME8 7TW
Medway Council, Environmental Health
P/B/058
1st October 2012
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG1/1Waste oil burners, less than 0.4MW net rated thermal input
Permitted
Located by supplier to within 10m

581300
166095

581305
166095

581400
166100

581400
166095

581471
167654
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

11

11

12

13

13

14

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

B14SW
(NE)

B14SW
(NE)

B6NW
(S)

B13SW
(NW)

B13NW
(NW)

B13NW
(NW)

B13NW
(NW)

593

593

970

12

169

172

242

3

3

3

-

2

2

2

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Mc Air Filtration
Motney Hill Road, Rainham, ME8 7TZ
Medway Council, Environmental Health
P/B/SED/003
20th April 2006
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG6/45 Surface cleaning
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mc Air Filtration
Motney Hill Road, Rainham, ME8 7TZ
Medway Council, Environmental Health
P/B/SED/003
Not Supplied
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG4/1 Processes for the surface treatment of metals
Permitted
Located by supplier to within 10m

Riverside Service Station
201-207 Station Road, Rainham, GILLINGHAM, Kent, ME8 7PS
Medway Council, Environmental Health
Ptl/085
26th February 1999
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Authorisation revoked
Automatically positioned to the address

Water Company Sewage: Surface Water Outfall
North West Of Bloors Wharf
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Surcharged Sewage
Disgusting Stench And Disgusting Effluent
6th May 1992
92T197
Not Given
Not Given
Sewage - Other
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Water Company Sewage: Surface Water Outfall
Cowstead Lane Storm Water Outfall, LOWER RAINHAM
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Sewage - Treated Effluent
Pollution Is Back
29th July 1993
93T126
Not Given
Not Given
Water Company STW
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Water Company Sewage: Surface Water Outfall
Cowstead Lane, LOWER RAINHAM
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Surcharged Sewage
Raw Sewage Discharging
4th February 1993
92T505
Not Given
Not Given
Plc Sewage Other
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

582141
167457

582141
167457

582039
166449

581437
167524

581300
167895

581300
167900

581385
167905
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

14

14

14

14

15

16

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

B13NW
(NW)

B13NW
(NW)

B13NW
(NW)

B13NW
(NW)

B13NE
(N)

B14SW
(NE)

244

245

248

251

547

722

2

2

2

2

2

2

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Water Company Sewage: Surface Water Outfall
Cowstead Lane, LOWER RAINHAM
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Sewage - Treated Effluent
Sewage Discharge
24th December 1992
92T443
Not Given
Not Given
Plc Sewage Other
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Water Company Sewage: Surface Water Outfall
Cowstead Lane, LOWER RAINHAM
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Surcharged Sewage
Sewage In River Medway
6th February 1993
92T528
Not Given
Not Given
Plc Sewage Other
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Water Company Sewage: Surface Water Outfall
Cowstead Lane, LOWER RAINHAM
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Surcharged Sewage
Bad Smell Of Sewage
9th February 1993
92T510
Not Given
Not Given
Plc Sewage Other
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Water Company Sewage: Combined Sewer Overflow
Cowstead Lane, RAINHAM
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Crude Sewage
Discharge Of Sewage From Surface Water Outfall
7th June 1996
396282
Not Given
Not Given
Sewerage Overload
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Water Company Sewage: Surface Water Outfall
Cowstead Lane, LOWER RAINHAM
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Surcharged Sewage
Sewage Pollution
3rd February 1993
92T504
Not Given
Not Given
Plc Sewage Other
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Boats/Ships
Rainham Creek, Motney Hill
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Oils - Diesel (Including Agricultural)
Oil On Rainham Creek
7th March 1993
92T546
Not Given
Not Given
Oils/Related Products
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

581380
167915

581385
167910

581385
167915

581400
167900

581830
167910

582200
167700
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

17

18

19

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

B14NE
(NE)

B14SW
(NE)

B10NW
(NE)

B15NW
(NE)

983

595

596

1192

2

2

2

2

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:

Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Water Company Sewage: Other
Cowstead Lane, LOWER RAINHAM
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Crude Sewage
Sewage Debris On Foreshore; Water Company Sewage: Combined Sewer 
Overflow
8th June 1994
94T125
Not Given
Not Given
Water Company STW
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mitchell Colts Air Filtration Ltd
9/40/02/0070/Gr
100
Point B At Motney Hill Road
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: Non-Evaporative Cooling
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
As Boldly Marked On Map
01 October
30 September
27th October 1989
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mitchell Colts Air Filtration Ltd
9/40/02/0070/Gr
100
Point A At Motney Hill Road
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: Non-Evaporative Cooling
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
8
2728
As Boldly Marked On Map
01 October
30 September
27th October 1989
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

A Harrison & Son
07/031
101
Drain Within Motney Marsh
Environment Agency, Southern Region
General Agriculture: Spray Irrigation - Direct
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Surface
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
As Boldly Marked On Map
01 April
30 September
20th October 2006
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

582380
167910

582140
167480

582150
167390

582570
168000
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Groundwater Vulnerability

Groundwater Vulnerability

Groundwater Vulnerability

Groundwater Vulnerability

B15NW
(NE)

B11SE
(E)

B11SE
(E)

B9SE
(S)

B9NE
(NW)

B9SW
(SW)

B9NE
(W)

1192

1456

1456

0

0

0

0

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Soil Classification:

Map Sheet:
Scale:

Soil Classification:

Map Sheet:
Scale:

Soil Classification:

Map Sheet:
Scale:

Soil Classification:

Map Sheet:
Scale:

A Harrison & Son
07/031
100
Drain Within Motney Marsh
Environment Agency, Southern Region
General Agriculture: Spray Irrigation - Direct
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Surface
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
As Boldly Marked On Map
01 April
30 September
24th September 1993
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Wakeley Bros (Rainham) Ltd
9/40/02/0107/Gr
101
Point A At Otterham Buildings
Environment Agency, Southern Region
General Farming And Domestic
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
As Boldly Outlined On Map
01 April
30 June
20th November 2001
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Wakeley Bros (Rainham) Ltd
9/40/02/0107/Gr
100
Point A At Otterham Buildings
Environment Agency, Southern Region
General Farming And Domestic
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
As Boldly Outlined On Map
01 April
30 June
7th October 1985
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Soils of High Leaching Potential (U) - Soil information for restored mineral 
workings and urban areas is based on fewer observations than elsewhere. A 
worst case vulnerability classification (H) assumed, until proved otherwise
Sheet 40 Thames Estuary
1:100,000

Soils of Intermediate Leaching Potential (I1) - Soils which can possibly 
transmit a wide range of pollutants
Sheet 40 Thames Estuary
1:100,000

Soils of High Leaching Potential (U) - Soil information for restored mineral 
workings and urban areas is based on fewer observations than elsewhere. A 
worst case vulnerability classification (H) assumed, until proved otherwise
Sheet 40 Thames Estuary
1:100,000

Soils of Intermediate Leaching Potential (I1) - Soils which can possibly 
transmit a wide range of pollutants
Sheet 40 Thames Estuary
1:100,000

582570
168000

582910
166850

582910
166850

581847
166929

581779
167183

581334
166884

581597
167239
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

20

21

22

Groundwater Vulnerability

Groundwater Vulnerability

Drift Deposits

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Source Protection Zones

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

(W)

(W)

B9NE
(NW)

(NW)

B9NE
(W)

B9NE
(NW)

B9NE
(NW)

(SW)

(SW)

(SW)

B10NW
(NE)

B14SW
(N)

B13SE
(NW)

B14SW
(N)

B14SW
(N)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

494

494

494

61

89

89

181

221

2

2

2

1

1

1

1

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

Soil Classification:

Map Sheet:
Scale:

Soil Classification:

Map Sheet:
Scale:

Drift Deposit:

Map Sheet:
Scale:

Aquifer Designation:

Aquifer Designation:

Aquifer Designation:

Aquifer Designation:

Name:
Source:
Reference:
Type:

Name:
Source:
Reference:
Type:

Name:
Source:
Reference:
Type:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Reference:

Soils of High Leaching Potential (U) - Soil information for restored mineral 
workings and urban areas is based on fewer observations than elsewhere. A 
worst case vulnerability classification (H) assumed, until proved otherwise
Sheet 40 Thames Estuary
1:100,000

Soils of Intermediate Leaching Potential (I1) - Soils which can possibly 
transmit a wide range of pollutants
Sheet 40 Thames Estuary
1:100,000

Low permeability drift deposits occuring at the surface and overlying Major and
Minor Aquifers are head, clay-with-flints, brickearth, peat, river terrace deposits
and marine and estuarine alluvium
Sheet 40 Thames Estuary
1:100,000

Secondary Aquifer - A

Secondary Aquifer - A

Principal Aquifer

Secondary Aquifer - Undifferentiated

Not Supplied
Environment Agency, Head Office
Not Supplied
Zone I (Inner Protection Zone): Travel time of 50 days or less to the 
groundwater source.

Not Supplied
Environment Agency, Head Office
Not Supplied
Zone II (Outer Protection Zone): Either 25% of the source area or a 400 day 
travel time whichever is greater.

Not Supplied
Environment Agency, Head Office
Not Supplied
Zone III (Total Catchment): The total area needed to support the discharge 
from the protected groundwater source.

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Area Benefiting from Flood Defences
As Supplied

Area Benefiting from Flood Defences
As Supplied

Flood Defences
Not Supplied

None

580761
167293

580909
167504

581779
167183

580953
167543

581650
167208

581779
167183

581779
167183

580818
166489

580818
166489

580818
166489

581899
167447

581889
167477

581539
167717

581889
167477

581870
167652
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

B14SW
(NE)

B14SE
(NE)

B14SE
(NE)

B14SE
(NE)

B14SE
(NE)

B14SE
(NE)

B14SE
(NE)

B14SE
(NE)

B14SE
(NE)

651

707

727

739

798

851

896

902

902

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
144.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Medway
2

Inland river
34.7
Not Supplied
True
Not Supplied
Medway
2

Inland river
13.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Medway
2

Inland river
187.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Medway
2

Inland river
179.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Medway
2

Inland river
130.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Medway
2

Inland river
58.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Medway
2

Inland river
60.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Medway
2

Inland river
383.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Medway
2

582180
167639

582217
167622

582245
167602

582258
167601

582348
167453

582392
167527

582403
167665

582376
167747

582376
167747
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

B10NE
(E)

B14SE
(NE)

B14SE
(NE)

B14SE
(NE)

B14SE
(NE)

B14SE
(NE)

B10NE
(E)

B14SE
(NE)

B14SE
(NE)

924

928

939

939

939

947

954

966

971

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
89.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Medway
2

Inland river
181.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Medway
2

Inland river
2.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Medway
2

Inland river
12.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Medway
2

Inland river
43.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Medway
2

Inland river
150.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Medway
2

Inland river
251.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Medway
2

Inland river
7.4
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Medway
2

Inland river
3.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Medway
2

582476
167432

582460
167583

582430
167716

582430
167717

582430
167716

582433
167729

582525
167399

582467
167693

582474
167689
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Agency & Hydrological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

41

42

43

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

B14SE
(NE)

B14SE
(NE)

B14SE
(NE)

974

978

980

4

4

4

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
7.2
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Medway
2

Inland river
3.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Medway
2

Inland river
99.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Medway
2

582477
167688

582483
167684

582486
167682
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Waste

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

44

45

46

47

48

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

B13SE
(N)

B10SW
(SE)

B14SE
(NE)

B10SE
(SE)

B10NE
(E)

316

561

666

971

992

2

2

2

2

2

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Darenth Ballast
Rainham, Gillingham, Kent
Bloors Wharf
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD19382
Not Supplied
31st December 1973
Deposited Waste included Inert Waste

0
Not Supplied
2200/7097
Not Supplied
G19, 21CR, P/09/10, G15, P/04/04, 2200/7101

Gillingham Borough Council
Gillingham
Berengrave Land
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD34043
1st January 1976
31st December 1978
Not Supplied

0
Not Supplied
2200/7086
Not Supplied
Not Supplied

Medway Metals
Motney Peninsula, Kent
Motney Hill
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD19388
31st December 1978
31st December 1981
Deposited Waste included Inert and Industrial Waste, and Liquid Sludge

0
Not Supplied
2200/7088
Not Supplied
P/04/06, 21DM, G41

Not Supplied
Gillingham, Kent
Finwell Road
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD19397
Not Supplied
31st December 1973
Deposited Waste included Inert Waste

0
Not Supplied
2200/7096
Not Supplied
G13

Not Supplied
Otterham, Kent
Otterham Industial Estate
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD19393
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Deposited Waste included Inert Waste

0
Not Supplied
2200/7103
Not Supplied
G20

581851
167674

581983
167015

582205
167517

582393
166886

582512
167123
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Waste

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

49

50

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

B10NE
(NE)

B13NE
(N)

0

658

300

5

2

2

Name:

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:
Licence Easting:
Licence Northing:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:
Authorised Waste

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:

Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Licence Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:
Authorised Waste

Medway Unitary Council
 - Has no landfill data to supply

Medway Secondary Metals
P/04/06
Motney Hill, Lower Rainham, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Bloors Wharf, Lower Rainham Road, Gillingham, Kent
Environment Agency - Southern Region, Kent Area
Landfill
Large (Equal to or greater than 75,000 and less than 250,000 tonnes per year)
Only waste produced on site

Licence lapsed/cancelled/defunct/not applicable/surrenderedCancelled
15th May 1978
Not Given

Not Given

Positioned by the supplier
Good
Silt And Dredgings

Caravel Maritime (Uk) Ltd
P/04/13
Bloors Wharf, Lower Rainham Road, Gillingham, Kent
As Site Address
Environment Agency - Southern Region, Kent Area
Scrapyard
Medium (Equal to or greater than 25,000 and less than 75,000 tonnes per 
year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Licence lapsed/cancelled/defunct/not applicable/surrenderedCancelled
22nd July 1994
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Not Supplied
Car Fragmentation Waste
Kent Cat. B2 - Scrap Metal
Lead/Acid Batteries - 1 Per Vehicle
Max.Waste Permitted By Licence
Waste Oil In Engines/Vehicled

581779
167183

582211
167390

581600
167800
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Geological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

51

52

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Man-Made Mining Cavities

Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

B9NE
(W)

B9NE
(NW)

B13SE
(N)

B10SW
(SE)

B9NE
(NW)

B9SE
(SW)

B1NW
(S)

B9NE
(NW)

B9NE
(W)

B9NE
(NW)

B14SW
(N)

0

0

258

584

0

408

965

0

0

0

124

1

1

1

1

-

6

6

1

1

1

1

Description:

Description:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Mining Evidence:
Source:
Boundary Quality:

Easting:
Northing:
Distance:
Quadrant Reference:
Quadrant Reference:
Bearing Ref:
Cavity Type:
Commodity:
Solid Geology Detail:
Superficial Geology 
Detail:

Easting:
Northing:
Distance:
Quadrant Reference:
Quadrant Reference:
Bearing Ref:
Cavity Type:
Solid Geology Detail:
Superficial Geology 
Detail:

Risk:
Source:

Risk:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Thanet Sand Formation

White Chalk Subgroup

Lower Rainham Brick Field
Not Supplied
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
130577
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Quaternary
Alluvium
Common Clay and Shale
Located by supplier to within 10m

Berengrave Lane
Not Supplied
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
25191
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Cretaceous
Seaford Chalk Formation
Chalk
Approximate location provided by supplier

Conclusive Rock Mining
Ove Arup & Partners
As Supplied

581600
166800
408
B9
SE
SW
Shaft/Crown Hole Collapse(s)
Chalk
Chalk Group
Head

581450
166070
965
B1
NW
S
Sinkhole x 1, Solution Pipe x 1
Chalk Group, Thanet Sand Formation
No Details

Highly Unlikely
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Rare
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

In an area that might not be affected by coal mining

581617
167140

581779
167183

581628
167681

582000
167000

581779
167183

581600
166800

581450
166070

581779
167183

581650
167208

581779
167183

581881
167534
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Geological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

B9NE
(NW)

B14SW
(N)

B13SW
(NW)

B9SW
(SW)

B13SW
(NW)

B9NE
(N)

B9NE
(W)

B13SW
(NW)

B9NE
(N)

B9NE
(W)

(SW)

B9NE
(NW)

B14SW
(NE)

B9SW
(SW)

B9SW
(SW)

B13SW
(NW)

B9NE
(NW)

B9SW
(SW)

B13SW
(NW)

B9NE
(NW)

B9NE
(W)

0

124

0

0

0

0

0

0

27

48

54

236

241

249

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

High
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

High
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

581779
167183

581881
167534

581485
167571

581392
166981

581253
167563

581787
167223

581650
167208

581315
167646

581766
167275

581744
167197

581177
166652

581779
167183

581987
167638

581441
166804

581392
166981

581253
167563

581779
167183

581392
166981

581253
167563

581779
167183

581594
167234
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Geological

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

B14SW
(NE)

B9NE
(NW)

B13SW
(NW)

B9SW
(SW)

B9NE
(W)

B10NW
(NE)

B14SW
(NE)

B9SW
(SW)

B9NE
(NW)

B9NE
(NW)

241

0

0

0

0

124

241

249

0

0

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Affected Area:

Source:

Protection Measure:

Source:

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

The property is in an Intermediate probability radon area (1 to 3% of homes 
are estimated to be at or above the Action Level).
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new 
dwellings or extensions
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

581987
167638

581779
167183

581253
167563

581392
166981

581650
167208

582026
167307

581987
167638

581441
166804

581779
167183

581779
167183
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Industrial Land Use

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

53

54

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

56

57

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

B9NE
(NW)

B10NW
(E)

B10NW
(E)

B10NW
(E)

B10NW
(E)

B10NW
(E)

B10NW
(E)

B10NW
(E)

B10NW
(E)

B10NW
(E)

B5NW
(SW)

B14SW
(NE)

54

487

526

526

526

526

526

526

526

526

527

593

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Auto Edge Ltd
Cherry Orchard Farm, Bloors Lane, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7TR
Garage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Leslie J Stevenson
161, Berengrave Lane, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7UJ
Staircase, Balustrade & Handrail Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Medway Tyre Station
666, Lower Rainham Road, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7TY
Tyre Dealers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Berengrave Service Station
666, Lower Rainham Road, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7TY
Petrol Filling Stations
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Medway Commercial Van Service & Repairs
666, Lower Rainham Road, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7TY
Garage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Arnolds
666, Lower Rainham Road, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7TY
Car Dealers - Used
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Berengrave Service Station Ltd
666, Lower Rainham Road, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7TY
Petrol Filling Stations
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Baileys Of Rainham
666, Lower Rainham Road, Rainham, Gillingham, ME8 7TY
Car Dealers - Used
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Berengrave Petrol Station Ltd
666, Lower Rainham Road, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7TY
Mot Testing Centres
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Mot Station
666, Lower Rainham Road, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7TY
Mot Testing Centres
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Bradley Hunt
High Elms, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7DJ
Waste Disposal Services
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

M C Air Filtration Ltd
Motney Hill Road, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7TZ
Filter Manufacturers & Suppliers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

581608
167383

581990
167161

582068
167269

582068
167269

582068
167269

582068
167269

582068
167269

582068
167269

582068
167269

582068
167269

581248
166486

582141
167457
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Industrial Land Use

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

58

59

60

61

62

63

63

64

65

65

65

65

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

B5SE
(S)

B6NW
(S)

B10SW
(SE)

B10NE
(E)

B5SW
(S)

B5SW
(S)

B5SW
(S)

B10SE
(SE)

B1NW
(SW)

B1NW
(SW)

B1NW
(SW)

B1NW
(SW)

706

778

799

835

861

905

908

928

933

933

940

980

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Head'S Rubbish Clearance
19, Northumberland Avenue, Rainham, GILLINGHAM, Kent, ME8 7JZ
Waste Disposal Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Gary James Graham
32, Wooldeys Road, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7NU
Boilers - Servicing, Replacements & Repairs
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Alison'S Ironing Services
19, Lambourne Place, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7PW
Ironing & Home Laundry Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Dave Bishop Metal Recycling
728, Lower Rainham Road, Rainham, Gillingham, ME8 7UB
Recycling Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

L J Flyers
7, Quinnell Street, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7JW
Distribution Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Hidsons Kia
3-5, High Street, Rainham, Gillingham, ME8 7JB
Car Dealers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Hidsons
3-5, High Street, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7JB
Garage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Budget Cookers
381, Station Road, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7QZ
Cookers - Sales & Service
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Ability Outlet Ltd
7, London Road, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7RG
Disability Equipment - Manufacturers & Suppliers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Jessamber Group
7a, London Road, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7RG
Medical Equipment Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Tradex Car Sales Ltd
1, London Road, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7RG
Car Dealers - Used
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Olympic Motor Company
2, Maidstone Road, GILLINGHAM, Kent, ME8 0DH
Car Dealers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

581529
166367

581923
166613

582197
166903

582361
167166

581389
166165

581342
166113

581342
166111

582336
166879

581262
166080

581262
166080

581281
166074

581258
166033
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Industrial Land Use

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

65

66

67

68

68

69

69

70

70

70

70

70

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

B1NW
(SW)

B5SE
(S)

B5SE
(S)

B10SE
(E)

B10SE
(E)

B5SE
(S)

B5SE
(S)

B1NW
(S)

B1NW
(S)

B1NW
(S)

B1NW
(S)

B1NW
(S)

981

939

947

960

971

964

972

969

969

969

969

969

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Carsmart
2, Maidstone Road, Gillingham, ME8 0DH
Garage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Railway Garage
Webster Road, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7SD
Garage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

The Older Peoples Mental Health Service
Holding Street, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7JP
Hospitals
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

I K Baker
Allington, Station Road, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7UF
Car Dealers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Forge Garage
Station Road, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7UH
Garage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Export Consolidation Services Ltd
Gillingham, ME8 7RT
Freight Forwarders
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Kent Boiler Maintenance Ltd
Cranford House,Longley Road, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7RU
Boilers - Servicing, Replacements & Repairs
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Printers-Medway.Co.Uk
25, High Street, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7HX
Printers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Mercator Marking Ltd
25, High Street, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7HX
Road Marking & Surfacing Equipment & Material Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Mercator Markings Ltd
25, High Street, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7HX
Road Marking & Surfacing Equipment & Material Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Millennium Design
25, High Street, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7HX
Blinds, Awnings & Canopies
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

The Millennium Design
25, High Street, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7HX
Blinds, Awnings & Canopies
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

581258
166033

581776
166239

581552
166117

582454
167043

582479
167086

581701
166164

581709
166159

581446
166065

581446
166065

581446
166065

581446
166065

581446
166065
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Industrial Land Use

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

70

70

70

71

71

71

72

73

74

75

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Fuel Station Entries

B1NW
(S)

B1NW
(S)

B1NW
(S)

B6NW
(S)

B6NW
(S)

B6NW
(S)

B10NE
(E)

B10NW
(E)

B6NW
(S)

B1NW
(SW)

969

969

971

970

970

971

998

526

970

985

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Millennium Design
25, High Street, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7HX
Blinds, Awnings & Canopies
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Millennium Design Blinds
25, High Street, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7HX
Blinds, Awnings & Canopies
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

M D Awnings & Blinds
25, High Street, Rainham, Gillingham, ME8 7HX
Blinds, Awnings & Canopies
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Petrocell Ltd
201-207, Station Road, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7PS
Petrol Filling Stations
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Rainham Car Sales
201-207, Station Road, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7PS
Car Dealers - Used
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Riverside Motoring Centre
201-207, Station Road, Rainham, Gillingham, ME8 7PS
Garage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Rainham Car Recovery
769, Lower Rainham Road, Rainham, Gillingham, Kent, ME8 7UB
Car Breakdown & Recovery Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Berengrave Service Station
666, Lower Rainham Road Beremn Garage Lane, Rainham , Gillingham, 
Medway, ME8 7TY
Murco
Petrol Station
Open
Automatically positioned to the address

Riverside Service Station
201-207, Station Road Childscroft Road,  , Rainham, Medway, ME8 7PS
Obsolete
Not Applicable
Obsolete
Automatically positioned to the address

Gillingham Tyres Ltd
Maidstone Road ,  , Gillingham, Medway, ME8 0DH
Obsolete
Not Applicable
Obsolete
Automatically positioned to the address

581446
166065

581446
166065

581445
166063

582039
166449

582039
166449

582038
166447

582522
167134

582068
167269

582039
166449

581258
166028
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Sensitive Land Use

Map

ID
Details

Quadrant

Reference 

(Compass 

Direction)

Estimated

Distance

From Site

Contact NGR

76

77

78

79

80

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Protection Areas

B10SW
(SE)

B14SW
(N)

B13SE
(N)

B13SE
(N)

B13SE
(N)

466

247

191

191

193

7

7

7

7

7

Name:
Multiple Area:
Area (m2):
Source:
Designation Date:

Name:
Multiple Area:
Area (m2):
Source:

Name:
Multiple Areas:
Total Area (m2):
Source:
Reference:
Designation Date:

Name:
Multiple Areas:
Total Area (m2):
Source:
Reference:
Designation Details:
Designation Date:
Date Type:
Designation Details:
Designation Date:
Date Type:
Designation Details:
Designation Date:
Date Type:
Designation Details:
Designation Date:
Date Type:
Designation Details:
Designation Date:
Date Type:
Designation Details:
Designation Date:
Date Type:
Designation Details:
Designation Date:
Date Type:

Name:
Multiple Areas:
Total Area (m2):
Source:
Reference:
Designation Date:

Berengrave Chalk Pit
N
95009.37
Natural England
1st January 1984

Medway Estuary
Y
59958380.4
Natural England

Medway Estuary & Marshes
Y
46979332.14
Natural England
UK11040
Not Supplied

Medway Estuary And Marshes
Y
47488331.11
Natural England
1000244
Environmentally Sensitive Area
24th December 1991
Notified
Nature Conservation Review
24th December 1991
Notified
Ramsar Site
24th December 1991
Notified
RSPB Reserve
24th December 1991
Notified
Special Protection Area
24th December 1991
Notified
Site Of Special Scientific Interest
24th December 1991
Notified
Water Framework Directive (WFD)
24th December 1991
Notified

Medway Estuary & Marshes
Y
46863204.33
Natural England
UK9012031
Not Supplied

581919
167077

581874
167724

581853
167638

581853
167638

581856
167637
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability

August 2013

January 2013

January 2015

July 2018

March 2013

October 2008

July 2018

July 2018

April 2013

June 2014

June 2016

April 2013

June 2014

June 2016

April 2013

June 2014

June 2016

September 2017

December 1999

March 2013

March 2013

January 2015

November 2001

July 2012

July 2012

July 2018

July 2018

July 2018

July 2018

October 2017

April 2015

Annual Rolling Update

Annual Rolling Update

Annually

Quarterly

As notified

Variable

Quarterly

Quarterly

Variable

Variable

Variable

Annual Rolling Update

Annual Rolling Update

Annual Rolling Update

Variable

Variable

Variable

Not Applicable

As notified

As notified

Not Applicable

Annually

Annually

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Not Applicable

Medway Council - Environmental Health

Maidstone Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Swale Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - South East Region - Kent & South London Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Swale Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Medway Council - Environmental Health

Maidstone Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Swale Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Medway Council - Environmental Health

Maidstone Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Swale Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Medway Council - Environmental Health

Maidstone Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - South East Region - Kent & South London Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Head Office
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle

Drift Deposits

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

January 1999

August 2015

August 2015

January 2018

May 2018

May 2018

May 2018

May 2018

May 2018

May 2018

May 2013

Not Applicable

As notified

As notified

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

As notified

Environment Agency - Head Office

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Ordnance Survey

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service
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Data Currency

Waste

Hazardous Substances

Version

Version

Update Cycle

Update Cycle

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

June 1996

April 2018

October 2008

April 2018

April 2018

April 2018

July 2018

July 2018

July 2018

May 2000

May 2000

May 2000

May 2000

February 2004

May 2000

May 2000

May 2000

March 2003

March 2003

March 2003

March 2003

March 2003

March 2003

April 2018

March 2017

November 2000

February 2016

February 2016

January 2016

October 2015

February 2016

February 2016

January 2016

October 2015

Not Applicable

Quarterly

Not Applicable

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Variable

Not Applicable

Variable

Variable

Variable

Variable

Variable

Variable

Variable

Variable

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - South East Region - Kent & South London Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex

Environment Agency - South East Region - Kent & South London Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex

Kent County Council - Waste Management Group

Maidstone Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Medway Council - Environmental Protection Department

Swale Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Maidstone Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Kent County Council - Waste Management Group

Medway Council - Environmental Protection Department

Swale Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

Maidstone Borough Council

Medway Council

Kent County Council

Swale Borough Council

Maidstone Borough Council

Medway Council

Kent County Council

Swale Borough Council
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Data Currency

Geological

Industrial Land Use

Version

Version

Update Cycle

Update Cycle

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

CBSCB Compensation District

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Gas Pipelines

Underground Electrical Cables

January 2009

May 2018

August 2011

March 2014

October 2000

May 2015

June 2015

June 2015

June 2015

June 2015

June 2015

June 2015

July 2011

July 2011

May 2018

August 2018

July 2014

December 2015

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

As notified

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

Quarterly

Quarterly

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB)

The Coal Authority - Property Searches

Ove Arup & Partners

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Thomson Directories

Catalist Ltd - Experian

National Grid

National Grid
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Data Currency

Sensitive Land Use Version Update Cycle

Ancient Woodland

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

August 2018

August 2018

August 2018

August 2018

August 2018

August 2018

January 2017

April 1997

August 2018

January 2018

August 2018

April 2017

October 2015

August 2018

February 2018

August 2018

August 2018

Bi-Annually

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Natural England

Maidstone Borough Council

Medway Council

Maidstone Borough Council

Medway Council

Natural England

Natural England

Forestry Commission

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA - formerly FRCA)

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England
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Data Suppliers

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency

Scottish Environment Protection Agency

The Coal Authority

British Geological Survey

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Natural Resources Wales

Scottish Natural Heritage

Natural England

Public Health England

Ove Arup

Peter Brett Associates

Data Supplier Data Supplier Logo

A selection of organisations who provide data within this report



Order Number: 178768733_1_1        Date: 04-Sep-2018 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 36 of 36

Useful Contacts

Contact Name and Address Contact Details

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

-

-

British Geological Survey - Enquiry Service

Environment Agency - National Customer Contact 

Centre (NCCC)

Medway Council - Environmental Health

Ordnance Survey

Medway Council - Environmental Protection 

Department

Peter Brett Associates

Natural England

Public Health England - Radon Survey, Centre for 

Radiation, Chemical and Environmental Hazards

Landmark Information Group Limited

British Geological Survey, Environmental Science Centre, Keyworth, 
Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG12 5GG

PO Box 544, Templeborough, Rotherham, S60 1BY

Medway Council, Compass Centre, Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, 
ME4 4YH

Adanac Drive, Southampton, Hampshire, SO16 0AS

Municipal Buildings, Canterbury Street, Gillingham, Kent, ME7 5LA

Caversham Bridge House, Waterman Place, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 
8DN

County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester, WR5 2NP

Chilton, Didcot, Oxfordshire, OX11 0RQ

Imperium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD

Telephone: 0115 936 3143
Fax: 0115 936 3276
Email: enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
Website: www.bgs.ac.uk

Telephone: 03708 506 506
Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

Telephone: 01634 727777
Fax: 01634 727777
Website: www.medway.gov.uk

Telephone: 03456 05 05 05
Email: customerservices@ordnancesurvey.co.uk
Website: www.ordnancesurvey.gov.uk

Telephone: 01634 306000
Website: www.medway.gov.uk

Telephone: 0118 950 0761
Fax: 0118 959 7498
Email: reading@pba.co.uk
Website: www.pba.co.uk

Telephone: 0300 060 3900
Email: enquiries@naturalengland.org.uk
Website: www.naturalengland.org.uk

Telephone: 01235 822622
Fax: 01235 833891
Email: radon@phe.gov.uk
Website: www.ukradon.org

Telephone: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Email: customerservices@landmarkinfo.co.uk
Website: www.landmarkinfo.co.uk

Please note that the Environment Agency / Natural Resources Wales / SEPA have a charging policy in place for enquiries.
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Appendix C3: EnviroCheck Report North-West 
(Area 3) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Order Details

Site Details
1, Russett Farm, Rainham, GILLINGHAM, ME8 7AT

Order Number:
Customer Ref:
National Grid Reference:
Slice:
Site Area (Ha):
Search Buffer (m):

178768733_1_1
44538-3501
580420, 168450
C
51.8
1000

Tel:
Fax:
Web:

0844 844 9952
0844 844 9951
www.envirocheck.co.uk

Page 1 of 6A Landmark Information Group Service   v15.0    04-Sep-2018

Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice C

Groundwater Vulnerability



Order Details

Site Details
1, Russett Farm, Rainham, GILLINGHAM, ME8 7AT

Order Number:
Customer Ref:
National Grid Reference:
Slice:
Site Area (Ha):
Search Buffer (m):

178768733_1_1
44538-3501
580420, 168450
C
51.8
1000

Tel:
Fax:
Web:

0844 844 9952
0844 844 9951
www.envirocheck.co.uk

Page 2 of 6A Landmark Information Group Service   v15.0    04-Sep-2018

Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice C

Bedrock Aquifer Designation



Order Details

Site Details
1, Russett Farm, Rainham, GILLINGHAM, ME8 7AT

Order Number:
Customer Ref:
National Grid Reference:
Slice:
Site Area (Ha):
Search Buffer (m):

178768733_1_1
44538-3501
580420, 168450
C
51.8
1000

Tel:
Fax:
Web:

0844 844 9952
0844 844 9951
www.envirocheck.co.uk

Page 3 of 6A Landmark Information Group Service   v15.0    04-Sep-2018

Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice C

Superficial Aquifer Designation



Order Details

Site Details
1, Russett Farm, Rainham, GILLINGHAM, ME8 7AT

Order Number:
Customer Ref:
National Grid Reference:
Slice:
Site Area (Ha):
Search Buffer (m):

178768733_1_1
44538-3501
580420, 168450
C
51.8
1000

Tel:
Fax:
Web:

0844 844 9952
0844 844 9951
www.envirocheck.co.uk

Page 4 of 6A Landmark Information Group Service   v15.0    04-Sep-2018

Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice C

Source Protection Zones



Order Details

Site Details
1, Russett Farm, Rainham, GILLINGHAM, ME8 7AT

Order Number:
Customer Ref:
National Grid Reference:
Slice:
Site Area (Ha):
Search Buffer (m):

178768733_1_1
44538-3501
580420, 168450
C
51.8
1000

Tel:
Fax:
Web:

0844 844 9952
0844 844 9951
www.envirocheck.co.uk

Page 5 of 6A Landmark Information Group Service   v15.0    04-Sep-2018

Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice C

Sensitive Land Uses


	Combined Files.pdf
	44538_3501_EC_B_HistSlice10000
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1961
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1969
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1974
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1985
	10K Raster Mapping - 1999
	Street View

	44538_3501_EC_B9_HistSeg2500
	Historical Mapping Legends
	Kent - 1880 - 1895
	Kent - 1895
	Kent - 1896
	Kent - 1908 - 1909
	Kent - 1931 - 1938
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1958
	Additional SIMs - 1959 - 1989
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1964 - 1966
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1967
	Additional SIMs - 1990
	Large-Scale National Grid Data - 1994
	Large-Scale National Grid Data - 1994

	44538_3501_EC_B13_HistSeg2500
	Historical Mapping Legends
	Kent - 1880 - 1895
	Kent - 1895
	Kent - 1896
	Kent - 1908 - 1909
	Kent - 1931 - 1932
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1966 - 1967
	Additional SIMs - 1989
	Large-Scale National Grid Data - 1994


	44538_3501_EC_C_HistSlice10000.pdf
	Historical Mapping Legends
	Kent - 1869 - 1870
	Kent - 1897 - 1898
	Kent - 1909
	Kent - 1931 - 1933
	Kent - 1931
	Kent - 1938
	Kent - 1938
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1961 - 1962
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1967 - 1969
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1970 - 1975
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1976
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1981 - 1988
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1991 - 1993
	10K Raster Mapping - 1999
	Street View

	44538_3501_EC_D_HistSlice10000.pdf
	Historical Mapping Legends
	Kent - 1869 - 1870
	Kent - 1897 - 1898
	Kent - 1909
	Kent - 1932
	Kent - 1938
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1961
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1969
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1971 - 1974
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1985
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1993
	10K Raster Mapping - 1999
	Street View




